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D=, ZDFEE (DID) W= &1T -7,

3. RCabHEEt

o TAMRD S B WA TENLEIL95. 7%, 97. 6% AKEMAMRE TH o7, = KT A
VIRAERE MO S B, 796 A (72%) 13— A T 4 VA L[ U TH D | 304 HEHF (28%)
X, R—=2 T A VARG F CEFICHTICAE Lo Ch o 72, EROFHEMED R S
(X, REHUEIC BT 2 EFHOEE THMR SN, MRk BT 2 BEFEKIT, ~—2 7
A VA TITEY 20. 8 o T7e, 1 I DABIZFE ML= RIA VA TIL 23.4 £ Th
Sz, KBLUSNDKDODAFFEL LT, =2 FTA4 VREREHFD N%ITHKE v — (A&
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A VB LA RERN 1L T%RA > MEIN L7, A OERIAL, 40%728 1,500 5 4 F—/L
(#12, 115 K RV) K Th o7,

[EHEDH B, N—=AT A HETIZ664 (6%), =2 KT A VB TIE8T4 (8%) NV
TNEZole, TV RIAVFETIE, I TADI B 144 (16%) 1% 2010 4ELLRTA> & kF 5 Hidk
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HELILEEBEZOND, N—ATA UVRETHIF 7 A X026 n* 2R 72DIX 18 W IE o728, = 8
FTAURETITAHEEICEEED, FKRKTH 75m THHo T2,
g /\~7\ 7 A CIRAE T, jw_ FLLEZR 33. 7%, HEEBED 5.5%., WHEEED 0%, WIFHED 55.56%72-
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WIEELTED, 5825 7134 (84%) 13U TaMLIBRIZR > TE 7o, REHIZIZA LT —HETH
D, ZOENT LR, RAREHEE S RO, MAFOREICEZELEZS Y 7 AMHIX 7 >
WEEED, VU TAMEIZIVHAZEICG B L THWBZ NI R bIL,
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4-1. AEHKR
AEITIE, M1 TRLEetEF ) — A7 - Fo o U THRE LN ERICEZ o7enE 5 »
EMERT D720, MR AERIZONT I ARTE T AR ] OIREZ R LTz,

(1) #EA T~ AL

R ANTRT LI, KEKOEDHEIMT BRI L Tz, BITKEDNDDKRRNREZRER LT
EIZFIX 1T%ARA b (58.3%025 41.4%) b L, ZORRITMEIICEE TH -5 I NF
VTR ATA VA THEBILEZES HEV = R4 Ul CTERM L 8 A NKAREN L

DA TH DR EBETIE, BERERES AL O, KIZETHIIHIZ, BDSRho72d,
RCHMLTEY . ZORBRIIRN—AT A VRETHRERCh o 7o, —TF7, KiEKEZ KT
’1%513“% I TEY ., A MAEIROKEFEITAE 5 TR Uz, AKIZBIT 2 3 R UVK
HEAKDOHIBIZOWTIL, IRTEE 1 220,

R4 QBT AL RRIEEEK)

<Sample: All area>

Item (for Ratio-items) BL (Baseline) EL(Endline) Diff. p-value Sig.
#Yes #Total % #Yes  #Total %
A01 Water shortage 1 (Summer) May 2020 v.s. Aug 2022 647 1075 (60.2%) 432 1069  (40.4%) -19.8%| >0.000 ***
A02 Water shortage 2 (Winter: Dec-Feb) 2020 v.s. 2021 180 1073 (16.8%) 139 1086  (12.8%) -4.0%| 0.009 ***
A2 Water shortage from public pipe (Summer) 620 1064 (58.3%) 451 1089  (41.4%) -16.9%| >0.000 ***
A3 Water shortage from public pipe (Winter) 182 1059 (17.2%) 136 1088 (12.5%) -4.7%|  0.003 ***
Item (for Continuous value-items) BL avg. EL avg. Diff. t p-value Sig. Effect size Judge.
A4 th t th \
Water Pressure over the past mon 1.8785 1.8927 0.0142 0.27 0.784 n.s. 1 e
(5-point likert scale (4-0)) small
A5 Wat ly a a th t th
ater supply accuracy over fhe past mon 280  2.65 -015| -3.12  0.0019 *** -0.10 Small
(5-point likert scale (4-0))
length of supply i v
Ala2 The length of supply each time (hours) 6.15 575 -0.40 97 0.0071 *** 8 ery
small
T AEKREITZRDEBY, ok 1%KETHE, * 5% KETHE, * 10%KETHE, n.s. AETR,

[ZhBRY A4 X (Effect size).

deviation) THEl->7-HLOEEP LT,
DENEDBREDORKE I RONERLTND
~ixFNLLE) THB (Cohen, 1988),

HHNE, A
ﬁ@@%@k%é@%ﬁm\20@%/7w$l®$ﬁﬁ@%% e
Zhiz

SN IEYEFZE (consolidated standard dev1at10n) W24 A
L7242 %R (combined standard

IR (= 4/A7%)itigo®%/7w$l@1ﬁﬁ
—&m&%ﬁ

(0.2 FREE)

o (0.5 FREE)

K (0.8 FREE

HIT © FFAET— 4
FAKBEEITHE 1 B TIEEAEEDL-STELT, ZORIZIWC THiERINT (D), F£4lZ
AT LIS, 1A 720 OREKEER K OVKIEDFE KA ¥ 2 — )V O IEMEME IO L LTz,

¢ A OKRARIT T2 A
LD TH D,

TR, = FI A4 VB TOEDOKARRICET BEIZIEL. MAFTOWRBIZOWNTO



o, KEZIFSEEP RO T,

x5 MKEE

A-1 Frequency of water supply from the public pipe in Summer (Baseline (BL):2020, Endline (EL):2022)

Ala How often do you receive <All Samples> <Harawwa> <Sarieh>

water from public network? BL_Ala EL_Ala BL_Ala EL_Ala BL_Ala EL_Ala

1 Every day 0 2 0 2 0 0
2 Every other day 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Once every three days 2 2 0 0 2 2
4 Once every four days 1 3 0 3] 1 0
5 Once every five days 1 13 0 12 1 1
6 Once every six days 7 39 4 34 3 5
7 Once a week 916 931 469 447 447 484
8 Once every two weeks 103 67 61 37 42 30
9 Never 51 38 21 20 30 18
Total 1083 1096 555 555 526 540

T : BT — A

(2) BT bH L

(7K 238 5 Jl & GRFk DU | N SN2 EMGET 720, ARGl Tl YWC ~D
¥, [EEFOKE, KEIZBET 5585k, KB — B RT3 5 20 E, KREOERIZ
ONWTORHEEML LTz, FERITE 6 LOE TI1ORT, £, BIZEN 14 HBNAT - 7w g
B, 2.47 [ 5 1,29 [~ R_R—=RA T A > & SRR Lz, FEERYWC &, P AB O
IERE LD L2 L3 L T D (X T 500 £ERREE 2D 100 HEFREE) . ki, [EIEH DK E
EREIZOWTORGIL, 5 BEBERECEEN RO, IRV A XFHRETH -7, /-, &K
E L TKEY—ERZE LTV AL 39%2°5 55%~, 16% 741 > MEI LT,

xKO6:PE7Y AL HIERHMERENR)

<Sample = All Areas>

Question items n Baseline avg Endline avg Diff. SE t/X2 p Sig. EffectSize Judg.
B1_How many complaints made 972 2.50 1.29 -1.2  0.21 5.80 >0.01 *** 0.19 Small
B2_Water quantity improved 1020 1.84 2.31 0.47  0.05 10.33  >0.01 *** 0.33 medium
B3_Water quality improved 1029 1.80 2.30 0.50 0.43 11.77  >0.01 *** 0.37 medium
B4_Overall satisfaction with the public water (Ratio of Yes) BL1068,EL1078 38.8% 54.8% 16.1% - 1.00 >0.01 *** - -
B6_Water shortages have led to discontent 1038 2.91 3.07 0.15 0.04 -3.62  >0.01 *** 0.11 small
B7_Aware JICA&UNOPS support this Project (Ratio of Yes) BL1087&EL1086 36.8% 454%  8.6% - 0.99 >0.01 *** - -

T - BT — A

IHiT, RTOEBY, KARDOKFRE LT G T b RIZIIMHA TH@ LT K

EOFEAKBE D43 T RIS DKIEDRAKEDRSV ] TH Y | MEIEZICKES—E X B
WZhDERHINTND, N=Z2 T VPETIIARRAL 3 BRI EToNEEETH-
T, = RIA CETIE, AARAR 2 FRICHEEREROT T 3 HEHICZVRIZEZEDT
HOD, EEL LTIARROEER LTSN TR o7 (TWFRTH2RV ] T2 O]
ZEHTe 10 OO Y B 6 FH), ZiUuL, aAX U ANET YT ANESTTHOHLIZSABIAE
HTHY ., Frloa 2o NEEFEOR T, KARREDOFKE L LTRSS NLFHD O B AAWRA
DEEENR TR TV (RITEER 1 2538),

TUNOPS IZ &L B &, AREHETHIRAEDOKEDOUE L ZEERK 722 & T, LA MOMRX I IKEDE -7
X CKIENMEL 725 GEIE(LT D) AlEEMEIEH 0 . KEOFHEZ FIF 2 ERAWZZ I3+ 2IcE 265,



KT RIVEREDH SN TOWLIKTEDRE (T FS 4 VERE)

B5 In case your household faced water shortage/s, rank the most important reasons (Multiple choice, Maximum 3 Choices)

EL 5 Nol No?2 No3 Total

1 Public water supply is not frequent enough (n=570) 365 130 75 570
2 Not enough storage capacity (n=445) 129 196 120 445
3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for everyone (n=337) 138 94 105 337
4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers (n=307) 74 113 120 307
5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone (n=304) 64 143 97 304
6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted (n=194) 29 68 97 194
7 The private well dried up (n=46) 9 14 23 46
8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak (n=559) 156 178 225 559
9 None of the above (259) 111 52 96 259
98 other: (42) 3 37 2 42
Total 1,078 1,025 960 3,063

BT+ AT — 2

L7 o T, MR EEOFFTFE LRI WO T, TKEK D &30k 13RI LT
WA Z ENER I N,

(3) =TI bAL
E%TﬁkﬁAf%éF&%Lt(%Mwa&w)%%éjﬁ%&éﬂtﬂ%%wﬁét
B 5 ODIEE FHAGHIK, ZERIEZAE. 5% - () 20k, tham Crk U 2 Ein&
fEggik, eV A7 ZELDHEAV) IZOWT, 5 EMERE (005 4, 2 083 RfilE) &M= 9
@5%%ﬁoko:@ﬁ% AR (ERCl, 02), ZERMZAE (C3, C4, C5), *F
- (B0 =R (C6, CT) IZ2OW\WT, MARRICZENEN 1D (C2), 2 (€3, C4), 1> (C6)
@h%f%@&%ﬁﬁ%ﬂkokﬁbﬁ%%4%mmgm(%woﬁw®ﬁﬁuomfﬂ&§
L7pnotz, F3Bbm o tz,

8 ERT7V ML (HRMREHK)

<Sample = All samples>

Question items n Baseline avg Endline avg Diff. SE t p sig. Effect Size Judge.
C1_Mutual trust 1085 3.09 3.12 +0.03 0.03 1.01  0.311 n.s. 0.031 Very small
C2_Rely on neighbor 1060 2.50 2.81 +0.31 0.04 7.12  >0.01 *** 0.220 Small
C3_Happy to work side by side 1074 2.74 2.83 +0.09 0.04 2.39 0.02 ** 0.074 Small
C4_Happy with child's friends (diversity 1080 2.79 2.90 +0.11 0.03 3.10 >0.01 *** 0.324 Small
C5_Live well together 1073 2.96 2.94 -0.02 0.03 -0.56 0.58 n.s. -0.020 Very small
C6_They are helpful 1065 2.87 2.97 +0.10 0.03 3.3 >0.01 *** 0.100 Small
C7_Not been treated differently 961 3.04 2.94 -0.10 0.03  -3.17 >0.01 *** -0.102 Small
C8_Employment led to discontent 1079 3.14 3.11 -0.03 0.03 0.86 0.39 n.s. -0.029 Very small
C9_Feel safe in neighborhood 1092 3.26 3.11 -0.15 0.03  -5.47 >0.01 *** -0.163 Small

BT+ AT — 2

IHiz, ZThbR—2F A ‘/E)ﬁﬁb%@»bfﬂiﬂ@fﬁ%ﬂ: IOWNWT, TN, U T AT
THERB L7 (IAFERH D), Zhuiz Kiud, w<ow®ﬁﬁ BWT, =Y T4 VA TIE® S
w~7®w%®%#ﬁybfwtomz NEEAEDEFONEEFEH LTS (C1) ~DE
%ﬁ\m—174/ﬁﬁfiﬁ7w—7mﬁ IHEHCHEBERZEZRD Y, YU T ADOFEN 8L
HEHNZRN WK VITWERTHT=N, = FIA VIETIEm I A—T744 [3) (2D
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LB LUEThot, 20Oz LiZ, M7 —7ORURICEWE(LE = - TN A BTHEM: 2 =i
LTWbEEZD,

4-2. wBaom

KIGHI IR D T ARTE ST AL OHEROFER, A — - &7 « F = VTR E LTH)
W7 o N LB, BT 7 R AET, 2TO UL TERNPIHER ST, EROR
EiikBthPdREThH- T2,

WIHAR T 7 A1 ATl KRR DRFICIRA R BIZ W TC, AREORPUTIRE LS &FE L, iR
BERRZ D & KA ROYGEITARBEESH A2 O TR L R o T2h KB D DFEKIK
L EELTZZ LT, KEREE LD EEERGKST o —DKEFEAT MR/ 720 KEEH
KHMRKRE L Pio 7z &) ERI O FFNIRER S 7o, FrllKEME~OEEGA BICE D b T KR 2
DWENRERITH Y | KE, FAKEFHE BEE, &S 1B Rho7o 2 & OFREIE, KFIZE
FHKRRBIZHD EEZHND, YNC KO UNOPS (2 XAUE, /KT 5 BRI O KA IZEAE T
DT TnD, ENTH, ML, EEMRT —XITR20nb00, 7ry=y M X o ThK
RMENIR DK & < Plo 72 LR ~_T, YWC 3K DHKF 2 1 —DFUE, I AR & Fe_ T 0 —LU
TicEio7z ans, BERIEHE LTiE, ~NT THEOFHAENS, MARITKENKE  ME
L., BEDF L 71CKEL B EFDTOICEBERR L T2 ) BENRL 20 X 7 ITKERD
DO DI S RIBIZEGE L7z Da A R/ LT,

KITR°FGD Tix, ~UZ . ¥V ZmHIXATH RO SGEE I L THDHZ L) 2T,
ZOBEFNTIE, FBKEE~OER LFEOR ETHL L0, ZNEZBUTLHAKNELELZELT
WRWZ ERBDHEEZEZOND, T RTA VREORAT, BEFBUKERM & Filil K E /o s
EEDIE ETh o7l KE O FR K ER I HERE 2~ Th > Th ., FldKEM@ND D
FaAKIZErER) & W ORI TH o7z, £ TH, FERIERTIX, ~U FHIX O THEME LD EEH
< ZAVE TARIEARDBJBN TV o T2 HUIR T, M ABRITITARDIELS X917 2 L3R S
Tz FEBS. MFAAEIEE O 9 HIFRFOHAT 33 #4225 36 HEHIMIE L T\ Iz b b 59,
KB D DFGIKBEEEIZ DWW TOERIZX LT T—E b e &) [EEEIL, BT 51 5 38
R Lz,

ZORINTHWT T R IR E U UIBRGEDER OFER TIXRER Tz DITk L
T, BT D b AL KA D RAE &R OB 13, YWCITH 2 8 E AR E < L, KE -
KENTKRET D FECAE KT DR ENHET 20 L, ERIN LB OND, YT ¥
k1 I CHERE éhtﬁﬁ&%®%@_mzf\fm917k THMBIAE RN A - TV D & 9 385k
ZOHLDL, TORRITEEB LI EEXDND, ITAKIT, BIEFOKEED, JICA & UNOPS 23
pAENEY/ l\%a’:i%;ﬂ/fb\é EHS TS EEIE L, ST ARIND 8.5% KA > b ERH Lz, #Hifila
O A NVADRBYBL I RBIRFE SN, 7oy =7 PREHX Tala=T 0 «c 2 =T R
VAT 4V L AERESEFRMBETEDL LIRS LN, AN SERICKT 2RO M)
Rlizoenotc bR shD, £, FHBUKEM~OER O T2 DIZHINE NS F gL M L7 2
EBREL, SHRICKRT 25REM Bl o o7,

COEITKREREENAOND EITE 2, WEEEETORIEFE D AGE — R T2 LT

ST, M7 N—=T DY T NP A ADEDRRENZ EICHEPLETH S,
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FIEEICHBNTH, KREPNWELE I 2=T A NOREIZORNB S TNDZ ERRINTED,
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BET U NILTHD, NFANZATAI2=T 4 VY TEHRO BELE (EkLTw
720 BARRME] IV TIE, WL OO TORWEN A O, WL DD OEEREIE0REL L
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AETIE, = RIA VB CINE LT — X OBMZR 2 BEEE 2 . FlA) RO EEIC A
ZF TN TR OV T — 2 Bl KOVE2 20 ARE (X4 [T Z BI+E2)) . A Lbﬁw
WEEN ST U iKY 7Y — 4 ay ba—UiE (R4 (U x4)) L LT, m#E
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(1) #IEK T o Fh L

KRAREORDUIZL, 2 2D T NV—TRTREREIAONRD > T2, KEIZOWTIE, St AR =
Y= ALY BOWERCHEHEFEOMICEN RO (T4) 2128, T0) 282550 E 35 5 B
PEREEIZIRWT /AU T EI+E2 0 2. 20 (IZx LY U = 4 T 1.59) R YA X3 ~KTh o7,
— 7 FE /KRR O IEfeM P AR DR SiIconWTiday ha— LB EO TN L W BIF Th - 72 (3
9), ZAUE, FEKERICHERFA LRI L TV AEEFEOEIEN, MEETIEERL TH-o722
EREBL TV EEDND, 2770, ZOZEEMTLLERENERIC (A 22072 &
ZRLTWD DI TIEZe < FIAE XA OB oY BRE) e85 THEORRE > TWHZIT T
%Mm%ﬁ#%%ém%ménfwéﬂ\%m%iﬁménfwé#\itﬁ*éﬂf“@wﬂ
I B7R,

R9: MEAKT O FHLDOLE (\TFEI+E2 &4 1) T 4)

<Sample: Hawwara E1+E2 vs Sarieh4)

Item (for Ratio-items) Hawwara E1+E2(Treatment G) Sarieh 4 (Control G
#Yes #Total (%) #Yes #Total (%) Diff. p-value Sig.
EL_A01 Water shortage 1 (Summer) Aug 2022 51 116 (44.0%) 76 168  (45.2%) 1.3% 0.832 n.s.
EL_A02 Water shortage 2 (Winter) Dec 2021-Feb 2022 25 116 (21.6%) 13 169 (7.7%) -13.9% 0.001 **
EL_A03 Connected to public network? 107 113 (94.7%) 165 167  (98.8%) 4.1% 0.043 *
EL_A09 Connected to new distribution pipe 97 114 (85.1%) 141 163 (86.5%) 1.4% 0.739 n.s.
EL_A2 Water shortage from public pipe (Summer) 49 115  (42.6%) 80 166  (48.2%) 5.6% 0.356 n.s.
EL_A3 Water shortage from public pipe (Winter) 18 115  (15.7%) 14 168 (8.3%) -7.3% 0.056 *
Item (for Continuous vaue-items) TreatmentG.  Control G.
Hawwara E1+E2 Sarieh4 Diff. t p-value Sig. Effect size Judge.
A4 Water Pressure over the past month
L 2.20 1.59 0.61 5.23 >0.000 *** 0.63 Med.~Large

(5-point likert scale (4-0))
AS Water supply accuracy over the past month 2.40 275  -035| -2.61  0.009 ** -0.31 Small~Med.

(5-point likert scale (4-0))
Ale2 The length of supply each time (hours) 4.95 6.40  -145| -4.14 >0.000 *** -0.49 Medium

T : RF T — A

(2) BTV bH L

BRE LT, BN ONTIE, K&K DR & RO, AR AT ]
DFMEATND Z ENBIE SN, P U M ATIEHE Y EZNRoICHED LT,
AT Z EI+E2 T Y = 4 (T TOKE - KESEICKTT 2 RIEFE OFRGR E 0o T2, KIBIT3E
THREMRMEE L, NT T EHE2 ORIV =4 X0 HED o7 (57%%) 43. 9% T 13% KA
v REW),
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RK10: PREAT7I b HLDLE WIS E+E2 &4 1) T 4)

<Sample = Hawwara E1+E2 vs Sarieh4>

Question items Treatment Group Control Group
n Hawwara E1+E2 Sarieh4 Diff. SE  t/X2 p Sig. Effect Size Judge.

EL_B1_How many complaints made 102vs159 1.61 0.63 0.98 0.30 -3.22 >0.01 *** 0.40 Medium
EL_B2_Water quantity improved 114vs167 2.54 1.93 0.62 0.12 5.03 >0.01 *** 0.59 Medium
EL_B3_Water quality improved 114vs168 2.56 1.94 0.61 0.11 5.66 >0.01 *** 0.65 Medium-Large
EL_B4_Overall satisfaction with the public water (Ratio of Yes) 114vs168 57.0% 43.9% 13.1% - 4.63  0.03 - -
EL_B6_Water shortages have led to discontent 113vs156 3.01 2.92 0.09 0.09 -0.95 0.35 n.s. 0.12 Small
EL_B7_Aware JICA&UNOPS support this Project (Ratio of Yes) 159vs107 66.4% 34.5% 31.9% - 27.24 >0.01 ***

BT+ AT — 2

Q) XTI MAL
F1DOEEBY ., ZEEMZREICET A 2 DOEE (03, C4) BNMARETT T A, LY 27
ZRRUDEAY (C9) MAMABETYA T AL 0IAME, 1 FEAEDEBICHEEZITIR N,
Mo,

T HZETOMHLDOLEE UWNTSEI+E2 &Y 1) T 4)

<Sample: Hawwara E1+E2 (Treatment area) vs. Sarieh 4 (Control area) >

Question items n Hawwara E1+E2 Sarieh4 Diff. SE t p sig. Effect Size Judge.
C1_Mutual trust 168vs114 3.06 3.16 -0.10 0.07 -1.5 0.13n.s. -0.183 Small

C2_Rely on neighbor 167vs114 2.71 2.75 -0.04 0.11 -0.41 0.68 n.s. -0.046 Very small
C3_Happy to work side by side 168vs114 2.89 2.64 0.26 0.09 275 >0.01*** 0.215 Small
C4_Happy with child's friends (diversity) 168vs114 2.96 2.75 0.21 0.08 2.65 >0.01*** 0.309 Small~Medium
C5_Live well together 166vs115 2.83 2.89 -0.06 0.07 -0.77 0.44 n.s. -0.100 Small

C6_They are helpful 167vs115 2.91 2.79 0.12 0.08 1.53 0.13 n.s. 0.181 Small

C7_Not been treated differently 167vs115 2.93 2.86 0.07 0.07 0.93 0.36 n.s. 0.115 Small
C8_Employment led to discontent 167vs115 2.92 3.05 -0.13 0.08 1.59 0.11 n.s. -0.198 Small

C9_Feel safe in neighborhood 169vs115 2.97 3.15 -0.18 0.07 -2.52 0.01 ** -0.298 Small~Medium

HIPT © FHl T — 2

5-2. E=DESH (DID)

NR—=AT A VIR ARELE 20 b — VB RERENRWZ L AR T ONT VAT =
. JPAEE (NU T EIHE2) Earbhu— Ui (FUx=4) [CEALEEZ A, BMTEE 1L ITRT
912, RV A RFEHTE DIZE/NSVDIERITNENS DD, b DFEE DO EF D Heat
BICHEBRAZZRLTND Z ERNbnote, £ 2T, 2O (DID) % Ehi L 7=,

(1) MM 7O LA L
B THEZEIN TV, 2 b — Ul L) KERMABETOKEOSKFE X, DID TH
R I 7=,

(2) FET7I AL

KE - KB T DA ABETE W &%, DID THhfEER Sz, £, RIS
K95 AR ORESNMABETER T LT, KREMESED A& OREIE~ORENE TUE
SN ENRBI N,

Q) =TI AL

WRERIC EDZE (C3) LADFE (C9) NA.HAZAN, DID TIXMEERICHEICAERZE XD £
DR BN Tm (3R 12),
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F12: ZQOENT NI EI+E2 &H51) T 4)

<Initial Outcome>

Group: Hawwara E1+E2 vs. Sarieh 4 (1 vs.0)
Analysis method: DID

Question |Survey Question in EL D _EL-BL D_EL-BL | DID Size of
Item n Hawwara E1+E2| Sarieh4 Diff. t p Sig. | difference Judge.
Ad Difference of EL - BL: Over the past month, how was 107 vs.161

the water pressure your household received from the

) U o 1.08 0.53| 0.56| -4.11 >0.000 *** 0.50 Med.~Large
pubic network (when water is available)? (5-point likert
scale (4-0))

Ab Difference of EL - BL: Over the past month, how 115 vs. 152
accurate was the the pubic network water distribution -0.67 0.24] -0.91| 5.01 >0.000 *** -0.59 Small~Med.

schedule by YWC? (5-point likert scale (4-0))
Ala2 Difference of EL - BL: The length of supply each time [ 116 vs.161
(hours) (following question Al "Have ofen did you 0.19 -0.53| 0.72| -1.46 0.145n.s. 0.18 Small
receive water from the public network?")

<Intermediate Outcome>

Group: Hawwara E1+E2 vs. Sarieh 4 (1 vs.0)
Analysis method: DID

Question |Survey Question in EL D_EL-BL D_EL-BL | DID Size of
Item n Hawwara E1+E2| Sarieh 4 | Diff. t p Sig. | difference Judge.
B1 How many complaints made 101 vs.152 -0.52 -1.41] 0.89| -1.35 0.178 n.s. 0.17 Small
B2 Water quantity improved 114 vs.148 0.68 0.02| 0.66| -3.98 >0.000 *** 0.48 Medium
B3 Water quality improved 110 vs.152 0.75 -0.05| 0.80 | -5.31 >0.000 *** 0.63 Medium
B6 Water shortages have led to discontent | 108 vs.149 -0.35 0.09| -0.44| 2.80 0.006 *** 0.35 Small~Med.

<Final Outcome>

Group: Hawwara E1+E2 vs. Sarieh 4 (1 vs.0)
Analysis method: DID

Question [Survey Question in EL D_EL-BL D_EL-BL | DID Size of
Item n HawwaraE1+E2| Sarieh4 Diff. t p Sig. |difference  Judge.

C1 Mutual Trust 114 vs.166 0.02 0.17| -0.16 1.32  0.188 n.s. -0.16 Small

C2 Rely on neighbors 111 vs.155 0.27 0.31f -0.04 0.22 0.825n.s. -0.03 Small

C3 Happy to work side by side 113 vs.163 0.20 -0.06 0.26| -1.76 0.079 * 0.21 Small

C4 Happy with child's friends (diversity)| 113 vs.164 0.19 0.01 0.18| -1.38 0.169 n.s. 0.17 Small

Ch5 Live well together 114 vs. 162 -0.07 -0.06| -0.01 0.07 0.945 n.s. 0.008 Very small
C6 They are helpful 114 vs.161 0.11 -0.04 0.15| -1.20 0.233 n.s. -0.146 Small

C7 Not been treated differently 115vs.124 -0.03 -0.19 0.16| -1.23 0.220 n.s. 0.164 Very small
Cc8 Employment led to discontent 115 vs.163 -0.18 -0.05| -0.13 1.08 0.281 n.s. -0.13 Small

C9 Feel safe in neighborhood 115 vs.167 -0.35 -0.10] -0.25 2.26  0.024 ** -0.27 Small

BT+ AT — 2

5-3. wBaaom

ST 2 TiE S Aﬁf%éAU7Mﬂ2&:/Lm—wﬁf%éﬁ)i4®w@%ﬁotﬁ\
AV — AT F 2 VORYEIIRER I N o T, T T M AL UL, B,
MD&%Kﬁkﬁ@ﬁﬁmEﬁﬁLwaéuﬂ\k%&%@%%h&ﬂoto%Mﬁ%%m%ﬁ
FHHERBL TV L HFOFISIIMBETIZER U TH Y . ZO5H TR T & 22 KIFRER T
HoT,

FNThH, BT T M AL TIE, KEOKEOWE, KEITHTHREMRMRER Y, A
BEOFNEIVRTT 4 TIfERER LT, 20D Z L1 DID THER I iz, BIBRGENZ &2,
AR RITERT 2480 OREIZOWNT, AR TIEN—AT 4 VALY = K71 3
BEOHDEPH-T (DFEVHELT) WAH, 2L, = RI7A4 VAEBEOHMERKIZ= Fe
—NWEEL VR0 TV D, ZAUE ARFHEICK T DAMBROFBIMEN 2>~ m— L (34. 5%)
W2t LTI ARE (66.4%) TIHFEICTHE W LTIz, FGD THEA BRI L DT, KEDOEE
PERSEE L7 LRSS, MG T, EEAEDFOR EICITKRZ 7 03H Y, £ D
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GBI —EOKEDN D DRIKFFZKERTD D, 2078, KEITHHAEOMEE =LA T HEE
RERThHDHEEZEZDND, FEBE, 4 B TOMNGHMIR RO BEHLE TiX, T 7 XA
THIR ALY L AKERBWFERTH o728, [T F BI+E2] OKIE LTI AT T HIXK 4K L
DHSHITEN TV (2.20 %F 2.08),

BAKT 7 M AL LTI, BTl 7/ LV — 7 MICIEOEN RN HBET 1 - 2 20H
MIEE) 7o/, 2055 DID THRRENTZDIX 1 OB TH-T-, LEER->T, FM7 7 k
HETIET T ADRERBGONTZLOD, KT U M AZHT57ay=7 hOFEBIT= K
TA VHERFR TIIHE VMR TE o7, ZHUE, FKRRILE R - = A2 =2 =7 ¢ Bf%
OEEMEAMUO BRI R TIHNZ &, HDOWIEEHET VA v ORR (EfR ARt 2 b
—VEENRE TE otz Z &, FHIR) Ick2 B2 b5,

6. 747 3 : TAH (HEKEMICERFAHLBELTLSHET) LoV
FO—ILEF (EOKERICERFEAS ERBE L TULRLEE) D&

6-1. B b BR

AREITIE, TH LB SN BKERICER SN T D0y EWHERICR LT NIy &
2T ARE (n=951) & Wiz EBZ2 T2 ba—fE (n=129) EDMT, = F7 A1 Vi
CTUEE S NTeT —Z OHifliZe 2 B 21T 9,

(1) #EART o b H L
KA DETH G N B R RE R I R o 72y, KE, Fa/KR M OEfEM:, faKERERITW
THUHIARUTIEDENR R i, IRV A X /NnbFRETH 72 (K 13),

K13 OHNMT D FHLDOLE GREKERNDEREFH & DORHAR)

<Sample: Connected to new pipe "Yes" vs. "No")

Item (for Ratio-items) Connect new "Yes" Connect new "No"
#Yes #Total (%) #Yes  #Total (%) Diff. p-value  Sig.
EL_AO1 Water shortage 1 (Summer) Aug 2022 371 948  (39.1%) 57 128 (44.5%) -5.4% 0.242 n.s.
EL_A02 Water shortage 2 (Winter) Dec 2021-Feb 2022 116 938 (12.4%) 22 128 (17.2%) -4.8% 0.128 n.s.
EL_A03 Connected to public network? 940 946 (99.4%) 97 126 (77.0%) 22.4% >0.000 ***
EL_A09 Connected to new distribution pipe 951 951  (100%) 0 129 (0.0%) 100.0% >0.000 ***
EL_A2 Water shortage from public pipe (Summer) 392 949  (41.3%) 51 121 (42.1%) -0.8% 0.859 n.s.
EL_A3 Water shortage from public pipe (Winter) 118 939 (12.6%) 17 121 (14.0%) -1.5% 0.645 n.s.
Item (for Continuous vaue-items) Treatment G. | Control G.
"Yes" "No" Diff. t p-value Sig. Effect size Judge.
A4 Water Pressure over the past month
L 1.93 1.54 0.39 3.79| 0.0002 *** 0.38 Medium
(5-point likert scale (4-0))
Ab Water supply accuracy over the past month 2.70 228|  042|  3.89 0.0001 % 0.42 Medium
(5-point likert scale (4-0))
Ala2 The length of supply each time (hours)
5.72 4.94 0.78 3.39| 0.0007 *** 0.28 Small~Med.

T+ AT —

(2) BRE7O FAL
BIRE LT, B LWBUKE R & L ik T 2 i Tk, EH R ERRE . KEKD R
RN EBINTNWDZ ENEIEINT, £ BITRTERBY | KESOKE DOSEIZXTT 5 5%5%
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X, IPARE (NI oEEE) nay be—iE (Ihnwz ) OREE) L bE»roT-, KED
ISAORIERESL . AMAREOEFN 2 hr— LY EhoT- (58, 8%%t 23. 9% T, 34. 9% R A
v REWY),

K14 PET7DO FHLOLE FHFERKERNDERFH & DFHEHE)

<Sample = New connection Yes vs No>

Question items EL A-09 Connected to new distribution pipe?

n "Yes" "No" Diff. SE t/X2 p Sig. EffectSize Judge.
EL_B1_How many complaints made 892vs108 1.36 0.86 0.50 0.28 -1.79 0.07 * 0.18 Small
EL_B2 Water quantity improved 947vs118 2.35 1.97 0.37 0.10 3.87 >0.01 *** 0.37 Medium
EL_B3_Water quality improved 949vs119 2.33 1.99 0.34 0.09 3.86 >0.01 *** 0.37 medium
EL_B4_Overall satisfaction with the public water (Ratio of Yes) 114vs168 58.8% 23.9% 34.9% - 51.15 >0.01 *** - -
EL_B6_Water shortages have led to discontent 926vs124 3.06 3.13 -0.065 0.07 0.90 0.37 n.s. -0.09 Very small
EL_B7_Aware JICA&UNOPS support this Project (Ratio of Yes) 159vs107 46.5% 40.3% 6.2% - 1.69 0.19 n.s. - -

T : BT — A

Q) XTI AL

e LT, H LOWEUKE~OBR 2785 L TV o (T BIEE) L Thzn
A (T ) [BIEE) ORBIZE D | #2BRPSE SN EDRMR I N, AT /NS
WEERWE S5 8 ZBR< T XTOIHHA T, MEHICHERT « /NORREEZFFOIEDLIRNR
Bohnfk (F15),

& 15 T FHLDOLLE GREKXEEADEREH EDZHAR)

<Sample : New connection YES vs No> Treatment Group Control Group

Question items n "Yes" "No" Diff. SE t p sig. Effect Size Judge.
C1_Mutual trust 126vs946 3.14 293 0.22 0.06 3.83 >0.01*** 0.369 Medium
C2_Rely on neighbor 125vs946 2.83 268 015 0.09 168 0.09* 0.163 Small
C3_Happy to work side by side 125vs946 2.88 2.50 0.38 0.08 4.74 >0.01 *** 0.447 Medium
C4_Happy with child's friends (diversity) 125vs946 2.93 2.73 0.20 0.07 2.79 >0.01 *** 0.266 Small
C5_Live well together 126vs940 2.97 278 019 0.06 3.26 >0.01 *** 0.303 Small~Medium
C6_They are helpful 128vs941 2.99 285 0.14 0.07 2.09 0.04 ** 0.203 Small
C7_Not been treated differently 124vs935 2.98 266 032 0.06 5.01 >0.01** 0.481 Medium
C8_Employment led to discontent 128vs943 3.12 3.02 0.10 0.07 -1.53 0.12 n.s. 0.144 Small
C9_Feel safe in neighborhood 128vs950 3.12 2.99 0.13 0.06 2.23 0.03 ** 0.211 Small

T : BT — A

6-2. EDZESH (DID)

NG UAF =y 7 TR, W7 —7 OEFEHRAFEIC T 2 FEEOEDORKRE SIL, 1ZEAED
FHETOT N ThHoTz, 2L, W N—T DOV TNAY A RCKRERENRHDH & (T: 1)
WCHEEDPMETH D,

(1) MEWT I bh LA

Hifli i & RIERIC, K, Fa /KR O IE M BERERFRIIZ 35U T DID TH IED AR I T,
7272 U, K KRR O E R & (HAGRER BRI — R T 4 VAN GEM L TV DA, ZOREX
Ay b= ALV N AR TRE CTHTmZ EICHETINERD D,

(2) BRE7O FAL
TV RTA VHEOBMLLE TIZ, MABEO T TEIENR SN -T2, EBEORA 2T ([F_—R 7
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@) JRTI AL

HHI#E Tl 8 THE CHIBERICIEOZENR H > T-DIZxt L, MEICHEERZENH 7= DT 4 H
HOARTHoTo(E16), FE, Zo4HBIFIWITRb 2y hr— A ORI T BX—2F 1
HEORBZEIVELS 2-oTEY, MABTIZDTMNCEKEL W, LER-ST, 7rY =7 M
FHRPEROBEICTHF LG LI W) L0 BREE(ISERVWZ LICHFSG L E/mTE D,

K16 : ZEDESN FEKER~OERFH & DEHAHE)

<Initial Outcome>

Group: A09_Yes vs. No (1 vs.0)
Analysis method: DID

Question|Survey Question in EL D_EL-BL | D_EL-BL | DID Size of
Item n A09=Yes | A09=No | Diff. t p Sig. |difference  Judge.
A4 Difference of EL - BL: Over the past month, how was {919 vs.106
the water pressure your household received from the
0.82 0.52| 0.30| -2.58 0.01 *** 0.26 Small~Med.
pubic network (when water is available)? (5-point likert
scale (4-0))
A5 Difference of EL - BL: Over the past month, how 919 vs. 111
accurate was the the pubic network water distribution -0.11 -0.42| 0.31| -2.06 0.04 ** 0.21 Small

schedule by YWC? (5-point likert scale (4-0))
Ala2 Difference of EL - BL: The length of supply each time |934 vs.125
(hours) (following question Al "Have ofen did you -0.30 -1.30] 1.01| -2.16 0.031 ** 0.21 Small

receive water from the public network?")

<Intermediate Outcome>

Group: A09_Yes vs. No (1 vs.0)
Analysis method: DID

Question [Survey Question in EL D_EL-BL | D_EL-BL | DID Size of

Item n A09=Yes | A09=No | Diff. t p Sig. | difference Judge.
B1 How many complaints made 851 vs. 105 -1.20 -1.29| 0.08| -0.12 0.904 n.s. 0.01 Very small
B2 Water quantity improved 891 vs. 109 0.53 0.05 0.48| -3.31 0.001 *** 0.33 Small~med.
B3 Water quality improved 898 vs. 112 0.55 0.11| 0.45| -3.28 >0.001 *** 0.33 Medium
B6 Water shortages have led to discontent 897 vs. 121 0.14 0.28| -0.14] 0.99 0.322n.s. 0.10 Very small

<Final Outcome>

Group: A09_Yes vs. No (1 vs.0)
Analysis method: DID

Question |Survey Question in EL D_EL-BL | D_EL-BL DID Size of

Item n A09=Yes | A09=No Diff. t p Sig. | difference Judge.
C1 Mutual Trust 940 vs.125 0.06 -0.23 0.29 -3.26  0.001 *** 0.31 Small~Med.
C2 Rely on neighbors 919 vs.121 0.31 0.19 0.12 -0.92  0.360 n.s. 0.09 Very small
C3 Happy to work side by side 930 vs.124 0.12 -0.21 0.33 -2.84  0.005 *** 0.27 Small
C4 Happy with child's friends 936 vs.124 0.12 -0.05 0.17 -1.59  0.111 n.s. 0.15 Small
C5 Live well together 928 vs.125 0.00 -0.15 0.16 -1.67  0.095 * -0.16 Small
Cé They are helpful 921 vs.125 0.11 0.04 0.07 -0.68  0.495 n.s. -0.06 Very small
Cc7 Not been treated differently 837 vs.107 -0.06 -0.37 0.31 -3.13  0.002 *** 0.32 Small~Med.
C8 Employment led to discontent 933 vs.126 -0.02 -0.02| -0.01 0.08 0.937 n.s. -0.01 Very small
C9 Feel safe in neighborhood 945 vs.127 -0.16 -0.18| 0.02 -0.29  0.776 n.s. 0.03 Small~Med.

HAT - FFAl T — A

6-3. KRESH

SIHT 3 TiE, L SRE /S SN EKEMICER SN TV D LR L TWDH AL £ 5 TR
WADIEIZ LD, B4V — - A7« F= U IR FER SN TWD Z LR SNz, ES
NTWIZAI T 7 b 2E, —ELER S TN T ERRHERB S Wiz, KEICOW T,
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R O KE DT EAL 238 U2 FAKEY —E20WEEZXY . b - COEMAI T 7= FE 0%
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RNz, BAZREFRILLKIE DO KB T & Vo T2 BHREALIC D728 U a2 WIS B A
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KELSDKAFFE
EL_A-05 In what ways, other than the public network, does your household obtain water? (Multiple choice)
n Yes No Total
1. Buy water from Water Tanker (Public/government) 362 738 1100
2. Buy water from Water Tanker (Private firm) 484 616 1100
3. Buy bottled water (Big bottle, such as 5 - 20 litres) 372 728 1100
4. Buy bottled water (small bottle, such as less than 5 litres 95 1005 1100
5. Obtain water from private well 294 806 1100
6. Other 5 1095 1100
7. None of the above (No water obtained from sources
ove (No w " 971 1003 1100
other than the public network)
% Yes No Total
1. Buy water from Water Tanker (Public/government) 33% 67% 100%
2. Buy water from Water Tanker (Private firm) 44% 56% 100%
3. Buy bottled water (Big bottle, such as 5 - 20 litres) 34% 66% 100%
4. Buy bottled water (small bottle, such as less than 5 litres 9% 91% 100%
5. Obtain water from private well 27% 73% 100%
6. Other 0% 100% 100%
7. None of the above (No water obtained from sources
. N 9% 91% 100%
other than the public network)
EZEEDEML
Baseline Endline
E-1 Your nationality EL_E-1 Your nationality
E-1 Your nationality (H1 in dataset) Area(H1_S0) -
(n) 0_sarieh 1_Hawwara _|Total n Hawwarah(1)|Sarieh(0) |Total
1.Jordanian 493 542 1035 1.Jordanian 537 472 1,009
2.Syrian 44 23 67 ——
3.Other, specify () 6 2 g 2.Syrian 19 68 87
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 0 0 0 3.Other 2 2 4
N/A 0 1 1 .
Total 543 568 1111 558 542 1,100
E-1 Your nationality (H1 in dataset) Area(H1_S0)
(%) 0_sarieh 1_Hawwara |Total % Hawwarah(1)|Sarieh(0) | Total
1.Jordanian 90.8% 95.4% 93.2% . 0 9 Py
2.Syrian 8.1% 4.0% 6.0% 1.Jordanian 96% 87% 92%
3.Other, specify ( ) 1.1% 0.4% 0.7% 2.Syrian 3% 13% 8%
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0, o o
N/A 0.0% 02%] _ 0.1% 3.Other 0% 0% 0%
Total 100.0% 100.0%|  100.0% 100% 100% 100%




E-5 Employment of the family member who earns most

EL_E-5 Employment of the family member who earns most

E-6 Range of total annual income of your household including transfer

n Hawwara(1) | Sarieh(0) Total
Response n %
E5 0_Sarieh | 1_Hawwara | Total |0_Sarieh|1 Hawwara| Total L. Self—employment 142 123 265
1. Self-employment 94 122 216 17.3% 215%|  19.4% 2. Hired by private firms/shops/entities
2. Hired by private firms/shops/entities : : : :
(iuc]:ngpr(‘iO: asuc;l{m et 51 49 1000 9.4% 8.6% — 9.0% (including NGOs and international 122 114 236
Hs |3 Public servant 217 249 466 40.0% 138%  41.9% organizations)
4. Unemployed 49 76 125]  9.0% 134%  11.3% -
5. Other, specify ( ) 120 62| 182]  22.1% 10.9%|  16.4% 3. Public servant 196 137 333
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 12 9| 21 2.2% 1.6% 1.9% 4. Unemployed 70 78 148
NA 0 1] 1] 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
Total 543 568 1111] 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 5 Other 85 85 170
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
Total 615 537 1152
% Hawwara(1) | Sarieh(0) Total
1. Self-employment 23% 23% 23%
2. Hired by private firms/shops/entities
(including NGOs and international 20% 21% 20%
organizations)
3. Public servant 32% 26% 29%
4. Unemployed 11% 15% 13%
5. Other 14% 16% 15%
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0%
Total 100% 100% 100%

EL_E-6 Range of total annual income of your household

including remittances

from families/relatives, etc. n Hawwara(1) | Sarieh(0) Total

E-6 Range of total annual income Area(H1_S0) 1 0-1.500JD 163 206 369

(n) 0_Sarieh 1_Hawwara Total -

1. 0-5,0001D 375 242 317 2. 1,501 -3,000JD 50 73 123

2. 5,001 — 10,000 JD 32 47 79 3. 3,001 - 5,000 JD 64 82 146

3.10,001 - 20,000 JD 3 0 3 4. 5,001 - 10,000 JD 130 62 192

4.20,001 - 50,000 /D 0 0 0 5.10,001 - 20,000 JD 57 9 66

5. More than 50,000JD 0 0 0 6.20.001 - 50,000 ID ) > 3

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 132 79 211
7. More than 50,000JD 0 16 16

NA 1 0 1

Total 543 568 1111 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 0
Total 465 450 915

E-6 Range of total annual income Area(H1_S0)

(%) 0_Sarieh 1_Hawwara Total % Hawwara(1) | Sarieh(0) Total

1. 0-5,000JD 69.1% 77.8% 73.5% " " "

2. 5,001 — 10,000 JD 5.9% 8.3%|  7.1% 1. 0-15001D 3| A6%|  40%

3.10,001 - 20,000 JD 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 2. 1,501 -3,000JD 11% 16% 13%

4.20,001 - 50,000 JD 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3. 3,001 - 5,000 JD 14% 18% 16%

5. More than 50,000JD 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

- . - 28% 14% 21%

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 24.3% 13.9% 0.0% 4. 5,001 - 10,000 JD 00 oo oo

Total 100.0% 100.0% _100.0% 3. 10,001 - 20,000 JD 12% 2% 7%
6.20,001 - 50,000 J]D 0% 0% 0%
7. More than 50,000JD 0% 4% 2%
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0%
Total 100%|  100%|  100%

A-2




E-8 The final education level of the head of the household

EL_E-8 The final education level of the head of the household

E-8 The final education level of the head of Area(H1_S0) n Hawwara(1) | Sarich(0) Total
(n) 0_Sarieh 1_Hawwara Total 1 No f | educati 12 P 18
1.No formal education 11 8 19 . O‘ ormaZ education
2. Primary 333 284 617 2. Primary 69 96 165
3. Vocational 0 0 0 3. Vocational 105 68 173
4. Secondary 23 38 61 4. Secondary 137 190 327
5.University degree 105 200 305 5.University degree 214 136 350
6. Post gr adue'ite 44 2 69 6. Post graduate 15 36 51
7.0Other, specify () 21 6 27 ~ oth P m s
8.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer. 0 0 0 Other
NA 6 7 13 99.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 0
Total 543 568 1111| |Total 557 542 1099
E-8 The final education level of the head of Area(H1_S0) % Hawwara(1) |Sarich(0) Total
(%) 0_Sarieh 1_Hawwara Total - " - "
1.No formal education 2.0% 1.4% 1.7% 1.No formal education 2% 1% 2%
2. Primary 61.3% 50.0%|  55.5% 2. Primary 12% 18% 15%
3. Vocational 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3. Vocational 19% 13% 16%
4. Secondary 4.2% 6.7% 5.5% 4. Secondary 25% 35% 30%
5.University degree 19.3% 35.2% 27.5% 5. University degree 38% 25% 32%
o 9 o
6. Post gradue'ite 8.1% 4.4% 6.2% 6. Post graduate % - %
7.0Other, specify () 3.9% 1.1% 2.4% > > >
8.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer. 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.Other 1% 2% 1%
NA 1.1% 1.2% 1.2% 99.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%| |Total 100% 100% 100%
E-9 Respondent’s age EL_E-9 Respondent’s age
% Hawwara(1) |Sarieh(0) |Total
E-9 Respondent’s age Area(H1_S0) - S >
(%) 0_sarieh 1_Hawwara Total 1. Under 20 years old 0% 1% 0%
1. Under 20 years old 0.7% 0.0% 0.4% 2.20-29 11% 9% 10%
2.20-29 9.2% 10.6% 9.9% 3.30-39 25% 21% 23%
3.30-39 16.6% 14.1%|  153% 4. 40-49 2% 20% 31%
- 0 0y 0y
4. 40-49 27.6% 22.7% 25.1% 5.50-59 24% 25% 25%
5.50-59 25.6% 28.2% 26.9% > " "
6. 60-69 11.8% 16.0%  14.0% 6. 60-69 7% 10% 0%
7. Over 70 years old 7.7% 7.0% 7.4% 7. Over 70 years old 1%) 4% 2%
99.Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer 0.7% 1.4% 1.1% 99.Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer 0% 0% 0%
NA 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%| |Total 100% 100% 100%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
s
E-10 Respondent’s gender EL_E-10 Respondent's gender
E-10 Respondent’s gender Area(H1_S0) % Hawwara(l) Sarieh(O) Total
(%) 0_Sarieh 1_Hawwara Total 1. Male 70% 70% 70%
1. Male 61.7% 78.5% 70.3%
2. Female 36.8% 21.5%|  29.0% 2. Female 30% 30% 30%
Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer 1.5% 0.0% 0.7% o o o
Total 100.0% To0.0%| 000w |Lotal 100% 100% 100%
S WRMREEDOFFFRLER
4 S MRMEEEDOFERISFERL
(1) BT HL
g = > @3 4= S — —fEFS *
ERAK, SREAK, TOMORERNAR CEE. T, v 7—%) [TESKDFEE (A06, A07, A08)

A06 Drinking A07 Cooking A08 Other Household Purposes

Baseline Endline Baseline Endline Baseline Endline
Sariech |Hawwara| Total Sarich |Hawwara| Total Sarieh |Hawwara| Total Sarich |Hawwara| Total Sarieh |Hawwara| Total Sarich |Hawwara| Total
1. Public network 56 77 133 140] 102 242 151 263 414 280 332 612 463 537 1,000 513 465 978
2. Bottled water 250 348 598 321 279 600 168 178 346 154 89 243 3 7 10 0 0 0
3. Water tanker 10 3 13 3 6| 9 12 2| 14 17 18 35 51 2 53 14 17 31
4. Private well 136 108, 244 55 165 220 132 105 237 73 119 192 12 5 17 14 76 90
5. Other 88 19 107 21 2 23 76 7 83 16 0| 16 12 1 13 1 0| 1
Total 540 555 1,095 540 554 1,094 539 555 1,094 540 558 1,098 541 552 1,093 542 558 1,100
I KEAKITE, 742 =5, AibkOBHZE T,
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KELSNDKEEAIZHITI=ER (A6, AT, AMO0). K2 o H—EEH (A8).

R RILKEER (A9)

Survey Question in BL / EL BL avg. EL avg. Diff. t p-value Sig. |[Effectsize Judge.
A6_How much money (JD) did your household spend to buy water (water
. 20.11 22.78 2.67 -2.64 0.009 *** 0.09 Very small
tanker, bottled water, etc.) other than the public water service (summer)
AT7_Last winter, how much money (JD) did your household spend to buy 14.09 19.47 5.38 153 0128 ns. 0.12 Small
water (water tanker, bottled water, etc.) other than the public water service
A8a_If your household bought water from water tanker last May
. 2.26 2.59 0.33 -0.88 0.379 n.s. 0.03 Very small
(2000)/August (2022), how many times?
tal quantity (m3) 8.06 8 -0.06 0.48 0.969 n.s. 0.00 Very small
tal spending for buying water from water tanker (JD) 18.54 13.97 -4.57 4.3 >0.000 *** -0.75 Large
A9a_If your household bought bottled water last May (2020)/August (2022),
. 10.69 7.18 -3.51 5.26  >0.000 *** -0.17 Small
how many times?
tal quantity (litres) 218.67 135.68 -82.99 6.01  >0.000 *** -0.19 Small
tal spending for buying bottled water (JD) 8.58 11.15 2.57 -2.04 0.042 ** 0.07 Very small
A10_The total spending for obtaining water other than the public network
last May (2000)/August (2022) increased or decreased compared to one year 2.36 2.34 -0.02 0.44 0.659 n.s. -0.02 Very small
ago? (5-point Likert scale: 4-Much increased, 0-Much decreased)

(2)

FRE7O AL

RVEELRESINTLDIKFEDRRA (202045 A) (R—X S 4 VEAE. dRHHLE)

B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last May (2020), rank the most important

causes (Multiple choice. Maximum 3 choices) (Write 1, 2, 3; 1= most important)

(n) Possible cause 1strank| 2ndrank |3rdrank| Total

1 Public water supply is not frequent enough 509 171 57 737
2 Not enough storage capacity 60 160 72 292
3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for everyone 29 50 70 149
4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers 34 82 115 231
5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone 37 156 161 354
6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted 0 0 24 24
7 The private well dried up 6 7 7 20
8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak 206 238 201 645
9 None of the above 99 47 115 261
98 other: 19 152 97 268
99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer. 112 48 192 352
97 My family did not face any water shortages  go to question B-7

Total 1111 1111 1111 3333

(%) Possible cause 1strank| 2ndrank |3rdrank| Total

1 Public water supply is not frequent enough 45.8% 15.4% 5.1% 22.1%
2 Not enough storage capacity 5.4% 14.4% 6.5% 9%
3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for everyone 2.6% 4.5% 6.3% 4%
4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers 3.1% 7.4% 10.4% 7%
5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone 3.3% 14.0%| 14.5%| 10.6%
6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 1%
7 The private well dried up 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 1%
8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak 18.5% 21.4%| 18.1%| 19.4%
9 None of the above 8.9% 4.2% 10.4% 8%
98 other: 1.7% 13.7% 8.7% 8%
99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer. 10.1% 4.3% 17.3% 10.6%
97 My family did not face any water shortages  go to question B-7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0%
Total 100.0% 100.0%| 100.0% 100%




RUVEELRESNTVAIKTEDRRAE (2020F5 A) (R—XFA4VERAE. ILFUA PUTN)

BL_B-5In case your household faced a water shortage/s last May (2020), rank the most important causes (Multiple choice. Maximum 3 choices) (Write 1, 2, 3; 1= most important)

Jordanian(BL_E1=1) Syrian((BL_E1=2)

n n

Most important <------------ Most important <------------
Possible cause

1 2 3 Total 1 2 3 Total

1 Public water supply is not frequent enough 474 166 55 695 28 3 2 33
2 Not enough storage capacity 55 146 67 268 4 10 4 18
3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for 25 16 64 135 3 4 5 12
everyone
4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers 30 79 108 217 3 3 7 13
5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone 35 146 156 337 1 7 4 12
6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted 0 0 21 21 0 0 3 3
7 The private well dried up 6 6 7 19 0 1 0 1
8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak 199 218 186 603 4 15 10 29
9 None of the above 83 40 105 228 12 7 25
98 other: 14 136 86 236 5 11 7 23
99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.
97 My family did not face any water shortages  go to question B-7
Total 921 983 855 2759 60 60 49 169

% %

Most important <------------ Most important <------------

No.1 No.2 No.3 Total No.1 No.2 No.3 Total
1 Public water supply is not frequent enough 51% 17% 6% 25% 47% 5% 4% 20%
2 Not enough storage capacity 6% 15% 8% 10% 7% 17% 8% 11%
3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for 3% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 10% 7%
everyone
4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers 3% 8% 13% 8% 5% 5% 14% 8%
5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone 4% 15% 18% 12% 2% 12% 8% %
6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 6% 2%
7 The private well dried up 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak 22% 22% 22% 22% % 25% 20% 17%
9 None of the above 9% 4% 12% 8% 20% 10% 14% 15%
98 other 2% 14% 10% 9% 8% 18% 14% 14%
99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.
97 My family did not face any water shortages  go to question B-7
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

A-5
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EL_B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last August (2022), rank the most important causes (Multiple choice. Maximum 3 choices) (Write 1, 2, 3; 1= most important)

Jordanian(EL_E1=1) Syrian((EL_E1=2)

n n

Most important <------------ Most important <------------
Cause 1 2 3 Total 1 2 3 Total
1 Public water supply is not frequent enough 321 117 74 512 41 13 1 55
2 Not enough storage capacity 121 182 113 416 7 13 7 27
3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for 131 38 97 316 7 5 3 20
everyone
4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers 68 108 108 284 6 5 10 21
5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone 60 134 93 287 4 9 4 17
6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted 27 60 94 181 2 7 3 12
7 The private well dried up 9 14 22 45 0 0 1 1
8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak 147 156 200 503 9 21 23 53
9 None of the above 100 50 82 232 11 2 14 27
98 other: 3 22 2 27 0 4 0 4
99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.
97 My family did not face any water shortages  go to question B-7
Total 987 931 885 2803 87 79 71 237

% %

Most important <------------ Most important <------------
Cause

No.1 No.2 No.3 Total No.1 No.2 No.3 Total
1 Public water supply is not frequent enough 33% 13% 8% 18% 41% 16% 1% 23%
2 Not enough storage capacity 12% 20% 13% 15% 8% 16% 10% 11%
3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for 13% 9% 11% 11% 8% 6% 1% 3%
everyone
4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers 7% 12% 12% 10% 7% 6% 14% 9%
5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone 6% 14% 11% 10% 5% 11% 6% 7%
6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted 3% 6% 11% 6% 2% 9% 4% 5%
7 The private well dried up 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak 15% 17% 23% 18% 10% 27% 32% 22%
9 None of the above 10% 5% 9% 8% 13% 3% 20% 11%
98 other 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 2%
99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.
97 My family did not face any water shortages ~ go to question B-7
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Baseline: Jordanian Baseline: Syrian
Jordanian (BL_E1=1) Syrian (BL_E1=1)
Baseline: BL_B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last May (2020), rank the most important causes Baseline: BL_B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last May (2020), rank the mostimportant causes
(maximum 3 choices), n (N0.1=921, No.2=983, No.3=855) (maximum 3 choices), n (No.1=60, No.2=60, No.3=49)
N g e
“ o No.2
= = |&

22 2% 2%

I

m[* 5 i 1% 1%
| | - I
| 4 | | ; ‘ i L

Jordanian (EL_E1=1) Syrian (EL_E1=1)
Endline: EL_B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last August (2022),, rank the most important causes Endline: EL_B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last August (2022) ), rank the most important causes
(maximum 3 choices), n (No.1=987, No.2=942, No.3=885) (maximum 3 choices), n (No.1=87, No.2=79, No.3=71)
No.1 B
w | Cause

No.3

1% o

am
30 Cause
” 19%
1% 12% [l 13% -
= o 1% 1% %
107 % H L I = =
7* o
[ i P Wiad
" | | | e
100 2No jors7

mho mNo2 mNo3
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Final Outcome

<Sample: Jordanian-Syrian>

Question items n Jordanian (1) Syrian (2) Diff. SE t p sig. EffectSize  Judge.

Baseline 1020 vs. 65 3.10 2.85 -0.25 0.10 2.64 >0.01 *** -0.332 Small-Med.
C1_Mutual trust

Endline 1001 vs. 87 3.12 3.09 -0.026 0.07 0.37 0.71 n.s. -0.043 Very small

. Baseline 997 vs.63 2.47 29 043 013 -3.22 >0.01** 0.413 Medium

C2_Rely on neighbor

Endline 1000 vs.87 2.81 2.84  0.03 0.1 -0.27 >0.78 n.s. 0.033 Very small
C3_Happy to work side  Baseline 1010 vs. 65 2.72 2.97 0.25 0.11 -2.34 0.02 ** 0.303 Small-Med.
by side Endline 1002 vs.87 2.81 3.00 0.19 0.09 -1.93 0.05 * 0.224 Small
C4_Happy with child's Baseline 1016 vs.65 2.77 3.03 0.26 0.10 -2.49 0.01 ** 0.318 Small-Med.
friends (diversity) Endline 1001 vs.86 2.89 3.02 0.13 0.08 -1.55 0.12 n.s. 0.173 Small

. Baseline 1013 vs.65 2.95 3.03 0.08 0.09 -0.85 0.40 n.s. -0.113 Small

C5_Live well together

Endline 997 vs. 86 2.93 3.08 015 0.07 -211 0.04 ** -0.235 Small

Baseline 1003 vs.65 2.86 297 011 0.10 -1.17 0.24 n.s. 0.145 Small
C6_They are helpful

Endline 998 v.s.87 2.96 3.09 0.13 0.08 -1.74 0.08 * 0.189 Small
C7_Not been treated Baseline 905 vs.65 3.05 291 -0.140 0.09 1.47 0.14 n.s. -0.191 Small
differently Endline 988 vs.87 2.94 2.94 0.004 0.08 -0.06 0.95 n.s. 0.007 Very small
C8_Employment led to Baseline 1017 vs.63 3.14 3.06 -0.080 0.10 0.76 0.45 n.s. -0.104 Small
discontent Endline 1001 vs.86 3.1 3.19 0.09 0.08 -1.12 0.26 n.s. 0.128 Small
C9 Feel safein Baseline 1021 vs.65 3.26 3.20 -0.06 0.09 0.68 0.50 n.s. -0.088 Very Small
neighborhood Endline 1007 vs.87 3.11 3.10 -0.01 o0.07 0.04 0.97 n.s. -0.011 Very Small




5 W2 A AEE U\NJSEILE2) Lavra—ILE ()T 4)

NSTVRFTYY 92 UNTFEI+E2 vs. H1)T 4)

Balance Check between Sarieh4 vs. HawwaraE1+E2

Two-group t-test was applied except Section E where chi-squared test applied.

D L8

By EL_I5Subzone_01 Sample size 0(Sarieh4) 1(Hawwara E1+E2) Diff. SE t p Sig.

BL_A01 Water shortage last May (2020) ? 160vs114 0.475 0.850 -0.375  0.055 6.86 >0.000  ***
BL_AOla If yes, # days? 76vs97 4,132 8.680 -4.548 1.790 2.54  0.012 *x
BL_A02 Water shortage last winter (Dec-Feb) ? 159vs114 0.138 0.184 -0.046  0.045 1.024  0.307 n.s.
BL_A02a If yes, # days? 22vs21 4.954 3.905 1.049 1.241 0.846 0.403 n.s.
BL_AO03 Connected to public water network? 168vs116 0.946 0.983 -0.037 0.023 1.561 0.120 n.s.
BL_A04 Size of water tank ? 169vs116 8.05 440 3.650 1.577 2.314 0.021 *x
BL_A051 Buy water from Water Tanker (gov.)? 169vs116 0.805 0.724 0.081 0.051 1.595 0.112 n.s.
BL_A052 Buy water from Water Tanker (private)? 169vsl116 0.58 0.353 0.227 0.059 3.840 >0.000  ***
BL_A053 Buy bottled water (5-20litres)? 169vs116 0.538 0.750 -0.212 0.057  3.697 >0.000  ***
BL_A054 Buy bottled water (less than 5 litres)? 169vs116 0.923 0.905 0.018 0.0336 0.533  0.594 n.s.
BL_AO055 Obtain water from private well 169vs116 0.604 0.655 -0.052 0.0585 0.8823 0.378 n.s.
BL_A056 Other 169vs116 0.882 1.000 -0.118 0.0301  3.932 >0.000  ***
BL_A057 None of the above (only from public ntwk) 169vs116 0.923 0.888 0.035 0.348 1.011  0.313 n.s.
BL_A2a Water shortage from public ntwk last May (2020) ? 156vs115 0.487 0.852 -0.365 0.548 6.662 >0.000  ***
BL_A3a Water shortage from public ntwk last winter (Dec-Feb) ? 155vs114 0.129 0.175 -0.046  0.044 1.065 0.292 n.s.
BL_Ada Water pressure from public ntwk over last month? 152vs113 1.559 1.876 -0.317 0.162 1.951 0.052 *
BL_A5 Accuracy of public ntwk over last month? 154vs116 2.519 3.060 -0.541 0.139 3.877 >0.000  ***
BL_A10 Total money spent for water other than public ntwk? 156vs104 2.346 2.288 0.058 0.094 0.613  0.541 n.s.
BL_B1 How many complaints to YWC? 162vs115 2.062 2.243 -0.182 0.538 -0.338 0.736 n.s.
BL_B2 Quantity of water supply ? 150vs116 1.933 1.879 0.540 0.111 0.486 0.628 n.s.
BL_B3 Quality of water supply ? 153vs112 2.026 1.821 0.205 0.096 2122 0.035 ok
BL_B4 Satisfied with public water supply? 161vs114 0.404 0.272  0.132  0.058 2.272  0.024 ok
BL_B6 Water shortage led to discontent within community? 160vs111 2.881 3.378 -0.497 0.133 -3.744 >0.000  ***
BL_B7 Aware JICA/UNOPS? 165vs115 0.188 0.522 -0.334 0.053 -6.243 >0.000  ***
BL_C1 Mutual trust:Trust neighbors 167vs116 2.976 3.043 -0.067 0.1 -0.67  0.503 n.s.
BL_C2 Mutual trust: Rely on my Syrian/Jordanian neighbor 157vs113 2.395 2.442 -0.048 0.136 -0.349 0.727 n.s.
BL_C3 Attitude to diversity: Happy to work side by side 164vs115 2.683 2.696 -0.013 0.11 -0.115 0.908 n.s.
BL_C4 Attitude to diversity: Happy for my children to have friends  165vs115 2.715 2774 -0.588 0.105 -0.562 0.574 n.s.
BL_C5 Attitude to diversity: Different nationality live well together ~ 164vs115 2.963 2.904 0.059 0.092 0.636  0.526 n.s.
BL_C6 Equality: Helpful to Syrian/Joradnians 163vs115 2.828 2.800 0.028 0.095 0.296 0.768 n.s.
BL_C7 Equality: Not been discriminated 125vs116 2.976 2.966 0.011 0.096 0.109 0.913 n.s.
BL_C8 Social puressure: Employment situation led to discontent 165vs116 3.127 3.103 0.024 0.096 0.248 0.804 n.s.
BL_C9 Safety: Feel safe in my neighborhood 167vs117 3.251 3.310 -0.059 0.0817 -0.721  0.472 n.s.
BL_D1 Increase/decrease water use because of COVID19 168vs116 2.708 3.138 -0.430 0.097 -4.424 >0.000  ***
BL_E1 Nationality 169vsl1l6 - - - - x2-value  0.613 n.s.
BL_E3 Number of family members 169vs116 6.142 5707 0.435 0.338 1.288 0.199 n.s.
BL_E4 Type of residence 169vsl1l6 - - - - x2-value  0.416 n.s.
BL_E5 Employment of family members 169vsl1l6 - - - - x2-value  0.067 *
BL_E6 Range of total annual income of your family 168vs1l6 - - - - x2-value  0.007  ***
BL_E7 Gender of the head of the household 169vs116 - - - - x2-value  0.229 n.s.
BL_E8 Final education level of the head of the household 169vsl1l6 - - - - x2-value  0.001  ***
BL_E9 Respondent's age 169vsl1l6 - - - - x2-value  0.392 n.s.
BL_E10 Respondent's gender 169vs116 - - - - x2-value  0.068 *
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Balance Check between "No" vs."Yes" to connection to the newly installed/replaced public network as of the endline survey

Two-group t-test was applied except Section E where chi-squared test applied.

By EL_15Subzone_01 Sample size  "No" "Yes" Diff. SE t p Sig.

BL_A01 Water shortage last May (2020) ? 126vs929 0.571 0.609 -0.038 0.046 -0.815 0.416 n.s.
BL_AOla If yes, # days? T2vsb65 8.222 6.212 2.010 1.127 1.784 0.075 *
BL_A02 Water shortage last winter (Dec-Feb) ? 126vs927 0.206 0.165 0.041 0.036 1.158 0.247 n.s.
BL_A02a If yes, # days? 25vs150 5.040 6.127  -1.087 1.654 -0.657 0.512 n.s.
BL_A03 Connected to public water network? 129vs949 0.984 0.968 0.016 0.016 1.011 0.312 n.s.
BL_A04 Size of water tank ? 129vs949 6.054 5.783 0.271 0.946 0.287 0.774 n.s.
BL_A051 Buy water from Water Tanker (gov.)? 129vs949 0.829 0.818 0.011 0.036 0.325 0.745 n.s.
BL_A052 Buy water from Water Tanker (private)? 129vs949 0.543 0.507 0.036  0.047 0.764 0.446 n.s.
BL_A053 Buy bottled water (5-20litres)? 129vs949 0.643 0.654 -0.011 0.045 -0.245 0.806 n.s.
BL_A054 Buy bottled water (less than 5 litres)? 129vs949 0.907 0.919 -0.119 0.026 -0.460 0.646 n.s.
BL_A055 Obtain water from private well 129vs949 0.643 0.726  -0.083 0.042 -1.954 0.051 *
BL_A056 Other 129vs949 0.915 0.929 -0.015 0.024 -0.603 0.547 n.s.
BL_A057 None of the above (only from public ntwk) 129vs950 0.899 0.898 0.001 0.028 0.047 0.963 n.s.
BL_A2a Water shortage from public ntwk last May (2020) ? 122vs923 0.549 0.587 -0.038 0.048 -0.8 0424 ns.
BL_A3a Water shortage from public ntwk last winter (Dec-Feb) ? 123vs916 0.22 0.167 0.052 0.036 1.444 0.149 n.s.
BL_A4a Water pressure from public ntwk over last month? 118vs906 1.975 1.850 0.125 0.122 1.019 0.309 n.s.
BL_A5 Accuracy of public ntwk over last month? 124vs920 2.734 2812 -0.078 0.101 -0.776 0.438 n.s.
BL_A10 Total money spent for water other than public ntwk? 122vs903 2.328 23563  -0.025 0.073 -0.346 0.729 n.s.
BL_B1 How many complaints to YWC? 126vs910 2.563 2.543 0.021  0.548 0.038 0.97 n.s.
BL_B2 Quantity of water supply ? 119vs895 1.916 1.831 0.085 0.098 0.863 0.389 n.s.
BL_B3 Quality of water supply ? 122vs900 1.934 1.787 0.148 0.09 1.645 0.1003 n.s.
BL_B4 Satisfied with public water supply? 127vs921 0.465 0.376 0.089 0.46 1.93 0.054 *
BL_B6 Water shortage led to discontent within community? 125vs920 2.84 2937  -0.097 0.113 -0.859 0.39 n.s.
BL_B7 Aware JICA/UNOPS? 127vs940 0.339 0.377 -0.038 0.046 -0.831 0.406 n.s.
BL_C1 Mutual trust:Trust neighbors 128vs945 3.156 3.084 0.073 0.071 1.026 0.305 n.s.
BL_C2 Mutual trust: Rely on my Syrian/Jordanian neighbor 125vs923 2.504 2,509 -0.005 0.099 -0.052 0.958 n.s.
BL_C3 Attitude to diversity: Happy to work side by side 128vs935 2.695 2.760 -0.065 0.077 -0.845 0.398 n.s.
BL_C4 Attitude to diversity: Happy for my children to have friends 128vs941 2.781 2.797 -0.016 0.077 -0.205 0.838 n.s.
BL_Cb Attitude to diversity: Different nationality live well together 128vs938 2.922 2971 -0.049 0.067 -0.74 0.46 n.s.
BL_C6 Equality: Helpful to Syrian/Joradnians 126vs931 2.81 2.879 -0.069 0.072 -0.965 0.335 n.s.
BL_C7 Equality: Not been discriminated 110vs851 3.018 3.046 -0.028 0.074 -0.373 0.709 n.s.
BL_C8 Social puressure: Employment situation led to discontent 127vs941 3.031 3.155  -0.124 0.073 -1.703 0.089 *
BL_C9 Safety: Feel safe in my neighborhood 128vs946 3.172 3.277 -0.105 0.064 -1.644 0.1004 n.s.
BL_D1 Increase/decrease water use because of COVID19 128vs945 2.695 2.825 -0.130 0.081 -1.601 0.11 n.s.
BL_E1 Nationality 129vs950 - - - - x2-value 0.989 n.s.
BL_E3 Number of family members 129vs949 6.194 5.706 0.488 0.233 2.091 0.037 **
BL_E4 Type of residence 129vs950 - - - - x2-value 0.806 n.s.
BL_E5 Employment of family members 129vs950 - - - - x2-value 0.719 n.s.
BL_E6 Range of total annual income of your family 129vs950 - - - - x2-value 0.918 n.s.
BL E7 Gender of the head of the household 129vs951 - - - - x2-value 0.808 n.s.
BL_E8 Final education level of the head of the household 129vs951 - - - - x2-value 0.165 n.s.
BL_E9 Respondent's age 129vs951 - - - - x2-value 0.876 n.s.
BL_E10 Respondent's gender 129vs951 - - - - x2-value 0.216 n.s.
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Households Sample Survey Questionnaire

About this survey

1.

The Programme for Urgent Improvement of Water Sector for the Host Communities of Syrian Refugees in
Northern Governorates (Phase 2) is implemented by UNOPS in accordance with the Grant Agreement
with JICA. The programme aims to promote social stability in Jordan through the improved quality of,
and access to water supply services for Jordanian residents in the Hawwara and Sarieh Districts, as well as
for the Syrian refugees in the host communities and the surrounding areas, through the construction of
new water distribution networks, in addition to improving the existing ones.

This survey evaluates the impact of the programme on the social stability in the target districts. The
purpose of the survey is to extract recommendations, lessons learned, and feedback for JICA that can be
utilized in its future assistance to refugees and host communities.

All information collected in this survey will be treated confidentially. The results will be made available to
statistical analysis, but individual (persona) information will not be identified. Please feel free to express
your feelings and opinions. Thank you for contributing valuable time to take this survey.

About this questionnaire

1.

This survey questionnaire should be answered by an adult member of the responding household, but head
of household is preferred.

Enumerator will circle the number of the applicable answer. The example of circling the answer is shown
below.

Example - Over the past month, how often did you receive water from the public network?

1. Every day
hree times a week

~ Twice a week
4. Once a week
5. Once every two weeks
6. Once a month
7. Never
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
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Section A. Initial Qutcome
<Logic component>
+ Increase in the amount of water use from the public network
+ Increase in the days and hours that water can be used (supplied)
<Indicators>
« # of days and hours residents can use water per week
+ Water pressure and quantity at each household
+ Decrease of spending to purchase water at each housechold

A-01 Have you ever faced a water shortage in general (regardless of the public network or other source) last
May (2020)12?

If yes, how many days?

1.Yes —>__ #days
2. No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-02 Last winter (December — February), did you face a water shortage in general (regardless of the public
network or other source)?

If yes, how many times?

1.Yes > #oftimes
2. No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-03 Is your house/residence connected to the public water network?

1. Yes -> Since when? ( ) (e.g.) If the answer is April 2020, write 202004.
2.No

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
A-04 What is the size of the water tank of your household and where is it located?

Size ( ) m? (If there are more than one tank, add them up).
Location 1. Rooftop

2. Basement

3. On the ground

4. There is no tank

5. Other, please specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-05 In what ways, other than the public network, does your household obtain water? (Multiple choice)

Buy water from Water Tanker (Public/government)

Buy water from Water Tanker (Private company)

Buy bottled water (Big bottle, such as 5 - 20 litres)

Buy bottled water (small bottle, such as less than 5 litres)

Obtain water from private well

Other, please specify ( ).

None of the above (No water obtained from sources other than the public network)

Nk W=

12 Some of the buildings in the target area were already connected to the water pipes installed by the intervention (Project) since June
2020 even without the additional component (house connection renewal/installation) of the Project. That’s why we ask about the
situation in May 2020 to the whole sample households.
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A-06 What water source does your household mainly use for Drinking Water ?  and if the answer is other than
the public network, what is the reason?  (single answer)

1. Public network (direct from tap, after filtering or boiling)

2. Bottled water

3. Water tanker

4. Water from private well

5. Other, please specify ( )

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 2.~5., the reason = 1. Not enough water from the public network

2. The public water quality is not acceptable
3. Not connected to the public network
4. Other, please specify ( )

A-07 What water source does your household mainly use for Cooking ? and if the answer is other than the
public network, what is the reason?  (single answer)

1. Public network (direct from tap, after filtering or boiling)

2. Bottled water

3. Water tanker

4. Water from private well

5. Other, please specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 2.~35., the reason = 1. Not enough water from the public network
2. The public water quality is not acceptable
3. Not connected to the public network
4. Other, please specify ( )

A-08 What water source does your household mainly use for Other Household Purposes (Washing, Cleaning,
Shower, etc.) ? and if the answer is other than the public network, what is the reason?  (single answer)

1. Public network (direct from tap, after filtering or boiling)

2. Bottled water

3. Water tanker

4. Water from private well

5. Other, please specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 2.~5., the reason = 1. Not enough water from the public network
2. The public water quality is not acceptable
3. Not connected to the public network
4. Other, please specify ( )
A-1 Last May (2020), how often did you receive water from the public network and how many hours did the
supply continue each time?

. Every day

. Every other days

. Once every three days
. Once every four days

. Once every five days

. Once every six days

. Once a week

. Once every two weeks
9. Never
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10. Other, please specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

The length of supply each time > # hours

A-2 Have you ever faced a water shortage from the public network last May (2020)?

If yes, how many days?

1.Yes —>__ #days
2. No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-3 Last winter (December — February), did you face a water shortage from the public network?

A-5

A-6

If yes, how many times?

1.Yes = #of times
2. No
99. Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer.

Over the past month, how was the water pressure your household received from the public network (when
water is available)?

1. Always strong

2. Almost always strong

3. Sometimes strong and sometimes weak
4. Almost always weak

5. Always weak

6. Water was never available

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

How accurate is the public network water distribution schedule announced by YWC?

1. Very accurate (The water is always supplied as scheduled)
2. Almost always accurate

3. Sometimes accurate and sometimes inaccurate

4. Almost always inaccurate

5. Very inaccurate (The water is never supplied as scheduled)
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

How much money (JD) did your household spend to buy water (water tanker, bottled water, etc.) other
than the public water service last May (2020)? If you pay with another currency, please answer the
currency and amount. (Multiple choice)

1. JD( )
2. Currency & amount ( )
3. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Last winter (December — February), how much money (JD) did your household spend to buy water (water
tanker, bottled water, etc.) other than the public water service per one month? If you pay with another
currency, please answer the currency and amount. (Multiple choice)

1. JD( )
2. Currency & amount ( )
3. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer



A-8 If your household bought water from water tanker last May (2020), how many times and how much quantity
did you buy and how much money (JD) did you spend for it? If you pay with another currency, please
answer the currency and amount.

How many times you bought: ( ) times
Total quantity you bought: ( ) m?
Total spending for buying water from water tanker ( )yJD
If you pay with another currency, please specify ( ).

A-9 If your household bought bottled water last May (2020), how many times and how much quantity did you
buy and how much money (JD) did you spend for it? If you pay with another currency, please answer the
currency and amount.

How many times you bought: ( ) times
Total quantity you bought: ( ) litres
Total spending for buying bottled water ( )JD
If you pay with another currency, please specify ( )

A-10 Did the total money your household spent for obtaining water from sources other than the public network
last May (2020) increase or decrease compared to the same month of last year?

1. Much Increased

2. Increased by some degree

3. Same or almost same

4. Decreased by some degree

5. Much decreased

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Section B. Intermediate Outcome
<Logic component>
Improved feelings over and perception on water supply

<Indicators>
+ # of complaints
+ Perceived improvement in water supply quantity
* Perceived improvement in water quality
* Perceived trend of watery supply quantity
* Perceived factors influencing water shortage
+ Awareness of external assistance incl. this Project and perception over user fee collection

B-1 How many times have you made complaints to the YWC about water supply or water quality last May
(2020)?
( ) times
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-2 To what extent has the quantity of water supply been improved or deteriorated in your
community/neighborhood compared between last May (2020) and one year ago?

1. Much improving

2. Improving

3. No change

4. Deteriorating

5. Much deteriorating

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
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B-3 To what extent has the water quality improved or deteriorated in your community/ neighborhood compared
between last May (2020) and one year ago?

1. Much improving

2. Improving

3. No change

4. Deteriorating

5. Much deteriorating

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-4 Overall, are you satisfied with the public water supply?

1.Yes, satisfied
2. No, not satisfied
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last May (2020), rank the most important causes (Multiple
choice. Maximum 3 choices) (Write 1, 2, 3; 1= most important)

Rank Possible cause

(Max 3 answers.
1=most important)

1 Public water supply is not frequent enough

2 Not enough storage capacity

3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for everyone

4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers

5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone

6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted

7 The private well dried up

8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak

9 None of the above
98 other:

99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.

97 My family did not face any water shortages —* go to question B-7

B-6 To what extent have the water shortages led to discontent within your community/ neighborhood?

1. Very much

2. By some degree

3. More or less

4. Almost no

5. Never at all.

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-7 Were you aware that JICA and UNOPS have supported this Project to improve water supply in your
community/ neighborhood?

1. Yes
2. No
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99. Prefer not to answer

Section C. Final Outcome
<Logic component>

Improved (or not being worsened) social relations

<Indicators>
(Psychological scale (5-point scale)

Mutual trust

* Attitudes accepting diversity

* Perceived level of equality and discrimination

+ Perceived socio-economic pressure and vulnerability
* Feeling of safety

C-1

C-2

C-3

C-4

(note for surveyor: Mutual trust): I trust most people living in my neighborhood.

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Mutual trust) : I can rely on my Syrian/ Jordanian neighbor to take care of my house
if I am away. (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about Jordanian neighbor. If the respondent is a Jordanian,
ask about Syrian neighbor).

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Attitudes accepting diversity): I am/would be happy to work side by side with
Jordanians/Syrians. (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about working with Jordanians. If the respondent
is a Jordanian, ask about working with Syrians).

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Attitudes accepting diversity) : I would be happy for my children (or future children)
to have Jordanian/ Syrian friends.  (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about Jordanian friends. If the
respondent is a Jordanian, ask about Syrian friends).

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree



C-5

C-6

C-7

C-8

C-9

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Attitudes accepting diversity) : In my community/ neighborhood, people from different
nationalities live well together.

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Perceived level of equality and discrimination) : I find Jordanian/Syrian people helpful
to Syrians/Jordanians. (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about Jordanian people being helpful to Syrians.
If the respondent is a Jordanian, ask about Syrian people being helpful to Jordanians).

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Perceived level of equality and discrimination) : I have not been treated differently in
the past six months because of my nationality.

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Perceived socio-economic pressure and vulnerability):The current employment
situation has led to discontent within my community/ neighborhood.

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Feeling of safety): Most of the time, I feel safe in my neighborhood.

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Section D. External factors
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Influence of COVID19
(1) Influence on the amount of water use
(2) Influence on feelings over water supply
(3) Influence on human relationship (including behavioral change)
Other possible factors
(1) Change in situation of other sectors (Employment, accessibility and affordability of housing, waste collection,
education, and health care, etc.)
(2) Support from other donors and NGOs

D-1 To what extent has the amount of water your household use increased or decreased due to response to
COVID 19?
1. Increased very much
2. Increased by some degree
3. Stayed approximately the same
4. Decreased by some degree
5. Decreased very much.
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 3,4,5, or 99, go to D-3

D-2 What is the main reason for your answer in D-1? (Multiple choice)

1.Washing hands more often

2.Using flush more often in the toilet
3.Washing clothes more

4.Washing vegetables/fruits more
5.Drinkig water more

6. Taking shower more often

7. Using more water for cleaning
8.0ther, please specify ( )
9.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-3 Has COVID 19 had any influence on the YWC’s water supply operation? (Multiple choice)

1. No influence

2. Reduced / delayed water supply

3. Taking more time to repair and maintenance request
4. Less response to complaints

5. Less frequency of user fee collection

6. Other, please specify ( )

7. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-4 Has COVID19 affected your perception about water supply?

1. Became more concerned about water shortage
2. Same or No change

3. Became less concerned about water shortage
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-5 How has COVID19 affected your relationship with your neighbors?

1.Much more meetings and conversation with neighbors
2.A little more meetings and conversation with neighbors
3. Same

4. Less meetings and conversation with neighbors

5. Almost/completely stopped having meeting

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
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D-6 How has COVID19 affected your relationship with Syrians/Jordanians? (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask
about Jordanians. If the respondent is a Jordanian, ask about Syrians).

1.Much more meetings and conversation with neighbors
2.A little more meetings and conversation with neighbors
3. Same

4. Less meetings and conversation with neighbors

5. Almost/completely stopped having meeting

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-7 How has the situation of the following issues in your community / neighborhood changed do you perceive
compared with the last year?

Issues Your perception

Employment 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
(# of jobs available)

Accessibility & 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
affordability of housing

Waste collection 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
Education 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
Health care 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
Other, specify 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
( )

D-8 Are you aware of any external assistance (by foreign governments, international organizations such as the
UN, NGOs, etc.) in your community / neighborhood in the following issues over the past one year?

Issues Answer

Water supply 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Employment / Livelihood support | 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Housing 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Waste collection 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Education 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Health care 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Refugee assistance 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Other, specify 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No

( ) | 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Section E. Profile of the Respondent and the household
Basic information on the respondent
E-1 Your nationality

1.Jordanian
2.Syrian
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3.0ther, specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-2 Years/Month as resident in the area you live in (Hawwara/ Sarich): How long have you lived in this
community?

( ) Years ( ) Month
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-3 Number of household members including you (who lives with you)

( ) persons
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-4 Type of residence
1. Own
2. Leasing apartment
3. Sub-leasing apartment
4. Other, specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-5 Employment of the household member who earns most

1. Self-employment

2. Hired by private companies/shops/entities (including NGOs and international organizations)
3. Public servant

4. Unemployed

4. Other, specify ( )

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-6 Range of total annual income of your household including transfer from families/relatives, etc.

1. 0-5,000JD

2. 5,001 -10,000JD

3.10,001 - 20,000 JD

4.20,001 - 50,000 JD

5. More than 50,000JD

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-7 Gender of the head of the household
1. Male

2. Female

E-8 The final education level of the head of the household
1.No formal education
2. Primary
3. Vocational
4. Secondary
5.University degree
6. Post graduate
7.0ther, specify ( )
6.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.

E-9 Respondent’s age
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1. Under 20 years old
2.20-29

3.30-39

4. 40-49

5.50-59

6. 60-69

7. Over 70 years old

99.Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer

E-10 Respondent’s gender
1. Male
2. Female

99.Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer

E-11 Comment, if any.

Thank you very much for your cooperation!!

Surveyor, please fill-in the following information.

Date of interview

Surveyor’s name

Respondent’s address

GPS location, if available

YWC customer ID (if
subscriber)

Respondent’s phone number
(Land/Mobile)

Respondent’s E-mail address
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Households Sample Survey Questionnaire <Endline Survey>

About this survey

The Programme for Urgent Improvement of Water Sector for the Host Communities of Syrian Refugees in
Northern Governorates (Phase 2) is implemented by UNOPS in accordance with the Grant Agreement with
JICA. The programme aims to promote social stability in Jordan through the improved quality of, and access to
water supply services for Jordanian residents in the Hawwara and Sarieh Districts, as well as for the Syrian
refugees in the host communities and the surrounding areas, through the construction of new water distribution

networks, in addition to improving the existing ones.

This survey evaluates the impact of the programme on the social stability in the target districts. The purpose
of the survey is to extract recommendations, lessons learned, and feedback for JICA that can be utilized in its

future assistance to refugees and host communities.

All information collected in this survey will be treated confidentially. The results will be made available to
statistical analysis, but individual (persona) information will not be identified. Please feel free to express your

feelings and opinions. Thank you for contributing valuable time to take this survey.
About this questionnaire

This survey questionnaire should be answered by an adult member of the responding household, but head of

household is preferred.

Enumerator will circle the number of the applicable answer. The example of circling the answer is shown below.

Example - Over the past month, how often did you receive water from the public network?

1. Every day
hree times a week

~ Twice a week
4. Once a week
5. Once every two weeks
6. Once a month

7. Never

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
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Section A. Initial Outcome

<Logic component>
Increase in the amount of water use from the public network
Increase in the days and hours that water can be used (supplied)

<Indicators>
« # of days and hours residents can use water per week
+ Water pressure and quantity at each household
+ Decrease of spending to purchase water at each household

A-01 Have you ever faced a water shortage in general (regardless of the public network or other source) last
August (2022)? (NOTE: “water shortage” means the absolute amount of water available is not sufficient
to meet the needs. It is NOT the satisfaction level or level that met respondent’s expectation.)

If yes, how many days?

1.Yes —>__ #days
2. No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-02 Last winter (December 2021— February 2022), did you face a water shortage in general (regardless of
the public network or other source)?
If yes, how many times?

1.Yes = #of times
2. No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-03 Is your house/residence connected to the public water network?

1. Yes -> Since when? ( ) (e.g.) If the answer is April 2020, write 202004.
2.No -> What is the reason?
1. No public network in my area
2. Being disconnected due to nonpayment of bills
3. Cannot afford
4. Not satisfied with the water supply by YWC
5. Other, please specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-04 What is the size of the water tank of your household and where is it located?

Size ( ) m? (If there are more than one tank, add them up).
Location 1. Rooftop

2. Basement

3. On the ground

4. There is no tank

5. Other, please specify ( )

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
A-05 In what ways, other than the public network, does your household obtain water? (Multiple choice)
1. Buy water from Water Tanker (Public/government)

2. Buy water from Water Tanker (Private firm)
3. Buy bottled water (Big bottle, such as 5 - 20 litres)
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4. Buy bottled water (small bottle, such as less than 5 litres)

5. Obtain water from private well

6. Other, please specify ( )

7. None of the above (No water obtained from sources other than the public network)

A-06 What water source does your household mainly use for Drinking Water ? and if the answer is other
than the public network, what is the reason?  (single answer)

1. Public network (direct from tap, after filtering or boiling)

2. Bottled water

3. Water tanker

4. Water from private well

5. Other, please specify ( )

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 2.~5., the reason > 1. Not enough water from the public network

2. The public water quality is not acceptable
3. Not connected to the public network
4. Other, please specify ( )

A-07 What water source does your household mainly use for Cooking ? and if the answer is other than the
public network, what is the reason?  (single answer)

1. Public network (direct from tap, after filtering or boiling)

2. Bottled water

3. Water tanker

4. Water from private well

5. Other, please specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 2.~5., the reason > 1. Not enough water from the public network
2. The public water quality is not acceptable
3. Not connected to the public network
4. Other, please specify ( )

A-08 What water source does your household mainly use for Other Household Purposes (Washing, Cleaning,
Shower, etc.) ? and if the answer is other than the public network, what is the reason?  (single
answer)

1. Public network (direct from tap, after filtering or boiling)
2. Bottled water

3. Water tanker

4. Water from private well

5. Other, please specify ( )

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 2.~5., the reason > 1. Not enough water from the public network
2. The public water quality is not acceptable
3. Not connected to the public network
4. Other, please specify ( )

A-09 Are you connected to the newly installed/replaced distribution pipe?  (single answer)

1. Yes -> Since when? ( ) (e.g.) If the answer is April 2020, write 202004.
2. No
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99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-1 Last August (2022), how often did you receive water from the public network and how many hours did
the supply continue each time?

. Every day

. Every other days

. Once every three days

. Once every four days

. Once every five days

. Once every six days

. Once a week

. Once every two weeks

9. Never

10. Other, please specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

0NN DN B W~

The length of supply each time - # hours

A-2 Have you ever faced a water shortage from the public network last August (2022)?
If yes, how many days?

1.Yes —>__ #days
2. No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-3 Last winter (December 2021— February 2022), did you face a water shortage from the public network?
If yes, how many times?

1.Yes = # of times
2. No
99. Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer.

A-4 Over the past month, how was the water pressure your household received from the public network
(when water is available)?

1. Always strong

2. Almost always strong

3. Sometimes strong and sometimes weak
4. Almost always weak

5. Always weak

6. Water was never available

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-5 Over the past month, how accurate was the public network water distribution schedule announced by
YWC?

1. Very accurate (The water is always supplied as scheduled)

2. Almost always accurate

3. Sometimes accurate and sometimes inaccurate

4. Almost always inaccurate

5. Very inaccurate (The water is never supplied as scheduled)
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-6 How much money (JD) did your household spend to buy water (water tanker, bottled water, etc.) other
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than the public water service last August (2022)? If you pay with another currency, please answer the
currency and amount. (Multiple choice)

1.JD ( ) <- If the recipient’s household did not spend any money, enter “0”.
2. Currency & amount ( )
3. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-7 Last winter (December 2021— February 2022), how much money (JD) did your household spend to buy
water (water tanker, bottled water, etc.) other than the public water service per one month? If you pay
with another currency, please answer the currency and amount. (Multiple choice)

1. JD( ) <- If the recipient’s household did not spend any money, enter “0”.
2. Currency & amount ( )
3. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-8 If your household bought water from water tanker last August (2022), how many times and how much
quantity did you buy and how much money (JD) did you spend for it? If you pay with another currency,
please answer the currency and amount.

How many times you bought: ( ) times
Total quantity you bought: ( ) m*
Total spending for buying water from water tanker ( YD
If you pay with another currency, please specify ( ).

A-9 If your household bought bottled water last August (2022), how many times and how much quantity did
you buy and how much money (JD) did you spend for it? If you pay with another currency, please
answer the currency and amount.

How many times you bought: ( ) times
Total quantity you bought: ( ) litres
Total spending for buying bottled water ( )JD
If you pay with another currency, please specify ( )

A-10 Did the total money your household spent for obtaining water from sources other than the public
network last August (2022) increase or decrease compared to the same month of last year (2021)?

1. Much Increased

2. Increased by some degree

3. Same or almost same

4. Decreased by some degree

5. Much decreased

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Section B. Intermediate Outcome
<Logic component>
Improved feelings over and perception on water supply

<Indicators>
* # of complaints
* Perceived improvement in water supply quantity
* Perceived improvement in water quality
+ Perceived trend of water supply quantity
+ Perceived factors influencing water shortage
+ Awareness of external assistance incl. this Project and perception over user fee collection

A-28




B-1 How many times have you made complaints to the YWC about water supply or water quality last August
(2022)?

( ) times
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-2 To what extent has the quantity of water supply been improved or deteriorated in your
community/neighborhood compared between last August (2022) and one year ago (August 2021) ?

1. Much improving

2. Improving

3. No change

4. Deteriorating

5. Much deteriorating

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-3 To what extent has the water quality improved or deteriorated in your community/ neighborhood
compared between last August (2022) and one year ago (August 2021)?

1. Much improving

2. Improving

3. No change

4. Deteriorating

5. Much deteriorating

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-4 Overall, are you satisfied with the public water supply?

1.Yes, satisfied
2. No, not satisfied
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-5 In case your household faced a water shortage/s last August (2022), rank the most important causes
(Multiple choice. Maximum 3 choices) (Write 1, 2, 3; 1= most important)

Rank Possible cause
(Max 3 answers.

1=most important)

1 Public water supply is not frequent enough

2 Not enough storage capacity

3 More people joined the household and the water was not enough for everyone

4 Cannot afford to buy water from water shops and water tankers

5 Due to population influx in the area, the water was not enough for everyone

6 Private water vendors cannot be trusted

7 The private well dried up

8 The water flow/pressure (pumped through pipes) is weak

9 None of the above
98 other:

99 Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.

97 My family did not face any water shortages —» go to question B-7
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B-6 To what extent have the water shortages led to discontent within your community/ neighborhood?

1. Very much

2. By some degree

3. More or less

4. Almost no

5. Never at all.

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

B-7 Were you aware that JICA and UNOPS have supported this Project to improve water supply in your
community/ neighborhood?

1. Yes

2. No
99. Prefer not to answer

Section C. Final Outcome

<Logic component>
Improved (or not being worsened) social relations

<Indicators>
(Psychological scale (5-point scale)
*+ Mutual trust
+ Attitudes accepting diversity
+ Perceived level of equality and discrimination
+ Perceived socio-economic pressure and vulnerability
+ Feeling of safety

C-1 (note for surveyor: Mutual trust): I trust most people living in my neighborhood.

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

C-2 (note for surveyor: Mutual trust) : I can rely on my Syrian/ Jordanian neighbor to take care of my house

if I am away. (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about Jordanian neighbor. If the respondent is a
Jordanian, ask about Syrian neighbor).

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

C-3 (note for surveyor: Attitudes accepting diversity): I am/would be happy to work side by side with

Jordanians/Syrians. (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about working with Jordanians. If the respondent

is a Jordanian, ask about working with Syrians).
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C-4

C-5

C-6

C-7

C-8

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Attitudes accepting diversity) : I would be happy for my children (or future
children) to have Jordanian/ Syrian friends.  (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about Jordanian
friends. If the respondent is a Jordanian, ask about Syrian friends).

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Attitudes accepting diversity) : In my community/ neighborhood, people from
different nationalities live well together.

1. Strongly agree

2. Agree

3. Neutral

4. Disagree

5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Perceived level of equality and discrimination) : I find Jordanian/Syrian people
helpful to Syrians/Jordanians. (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask about Jordanian people being helpful to
Syrians. If the respondent is a Jordanian, ask about Syrian people being helpful to Jordanians).

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Perceived level of equality and discrimination) : I have not been treated differently
in the past six months because of my nationality.

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

(note for surveyor: Perceived socio-economic pressure and vulnerability): The current employment
situation has led to discontent within my community/ neighborhood.

1. Strongly agree
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2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

C-9 (note for surveyor: Feeling of safety): Most of the time, I feel safe in my neighborhood.

1. Strongly agree
2. Agree
3. Neutral
4. Disagree
5. Strongly disagree
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Section D. External factors

Influence of COVID19
(1) Influence on the amount of water use
(2) Influence on feelings over water supply
(3) Influence on human relationship (including behavioral change)
Other possible factors
(1) Change in situation of other sectors (Employment, accessibility and affordability of housing, waste collection,
education, and health care, etc.)
(2) Support from other donors and NGOs

D-1 To what extent has the amount of water your household use increased or decreased due to response to
COVID 19?
1. Increased very much
2. Increased by some degree
3. Stayed approximately the same
4. Decreased by some degree
5. Decreased very much.
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

If the answer is 3,4,5, or 99, go to D-3

D-2 What is the main reason for your answer in D-1? (Multiple choice)

1.Washing hands more often

2.Using flush more often in the toilet
3.Washing clothes more

4.Washing vegetables/fruits more
5.Drinkig water more

6. Taking shower more often

7. Using more water for cleaning
8.0ther, please specify ( )
9.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-3 Has COVID 19 had any influence on the YWC’s water supply operation? (Multiple choice)

1. No influence

2. Reduced / delayed water supply

3. Taking more time to repair and maintenance request
4. Less response to complaints

5. Less frequency of user fee collection

6. Other, please specify ( )

7. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
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D-4 Has COVID19 affected your perception about water supply?

1. Became more concerned about water shortage
2. Same or No change

3. Became less concerned about water shortage
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-5 How has COVID19 affected your relationship with your neighbors?

1.Much more meetings and conversation with neighbors
2.A little more meetings and conversation with neighbors
3. Same

4. Less meetings and conversation with neighbors

5. Almost/completely stopped having meeting

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-6 How has COVID19 affected your relationship with Syrians/Jordanians? (If the respondent is a Syrian, ask
about Jordanians. If the respondent is a Jordanian, ask about Syrians).

1.Much more meetings and conversation with Syrians/Jordanians
2.A little more meetings and conversation with Syrians/Jordanians
3. Same

4. Less meetings and conversation with Syrians/Jordanians

5. Almost/completely stopped having meeting

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-7 How has the situation of the following issues in your community / neighborhood changed do you perceive
compared with the last year (2021)?

Issues Your perception

Employment 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
(# of jobs available)

Accessibility & 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
affordability of housing

Waste collection 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
Education 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
Health care 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
Other, specify 1. Better 2.Same 3. Worse 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer
( )

D-8 Are you aware of any external assistance (by foreign governments, international organizations such as the
UN, NGOs, etc.) in your community / neighborhood in the following issues over the past one year?

Issues Answer

Water supply 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Employment / Livelihood support 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Housing 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Waste collection 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Education 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
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99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Health care 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Refugee assistance 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

Other, specify 1. Yes (please specify ) 2.No

( ) | 99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

D-9 How have the commodity price changed since last year (2021) ?

1. Pita bread (1kg) one year ago (2021):  ( ) dinars
2. Pita bread (1kg) now: ( ) dinars
3. Gasoline (1 litre) one year ago (2021): ( ) dinars
4. Gasoline (1 litre) now: ( ) dinars

Section E. Profile of the Respondent and the household

Basic information on the respondent

E-1 Your nationality

1.Jordanian

2.Syrian -> which part of Syria are you originally from? ( )
3.0Other, specify ( )

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-2 Years/Month as resident in the area you live in (Hawwara/ Sarieh): How long have you lived in this
community?

( ) Years ( ) Month
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-3 Number of household members including you (who lives with you)

( ) persons
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-4 Type of residence
1. Own
2. Leasing apartment
3. Sub-leasing apartment
4. Other, specify ( )
99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

E-5 Employment of the household member who earns most

1. Self-employment

2. Hired by private firms/shops/entities (including NGOs and international organizations)
3. Public servant

4. Unemployed

4. Other, specify ( )

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

A-34



E-6 Range of total annual income of your household including transfer from families/relatives, etc.

0-1,500JD

1,501 — 3,000 JD

3,001 — 5,000 JD

. 5,001 -10,000JD

5.10,001 - 20,000 JD

6.20,001 - 50,000 JD

7. More than 50,000JD

99. Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

BN =

E-7 Gender of the head of the household
1. Male

2. Female

E-8 The final education level of the head of the household
1.No formal education
2. Primary
3. Vocational
4. Secondary
5.University degree
6. Post graduate
7.0ther, specify ( )
6.Don’t know / Prefer not to answer.

E-9 Respondent’s age

1. Under 20 years old
2.20-29

3.30-39

4. 40-49

5.50-59

6. 60-69

7. Over 70 years old

99.Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer

E-10 Respondent’s gender
1. Male
2. Female

99.Don’t know/ Prefer not to answer

E-11 Comment, if any.

Thank you very much for your cooperation!!
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Surveyor, please fill-in the following information.

Date of interview

Surveyor’s name

Serial Number (same as the
baseline survey)

Zone (Hawwara/Sarieh)

Sub-zone

Respondent’s address

GPS location, if available

YWC customer ID (if
subscriber)

Respondent’s phone number
(Land/Mobile)

Respondent’s E-mail address
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